Spis tresci

1. WPIOWAAZENIE ...ttt ss e ssa s ses s s s s s ss s ass s s as e s 9
Krok 1 - Przygotowanie ZEStaWU ....cceceeereeereereereereeescraesaesesesesessesessessesssssessessessenns 10
Krok 2 - How to navigate through the manual ... 10
Krok 3 - View high resolution images ....eceeerereererrececreerereeressesessesesesesesenns 11
Krok 4 - All the required tools are included .....rrrrrerrsnsn e 11
Krok 5 - Additional utilities for this gUIAE ....iccerercerrrcerrrre e 12
Krok 6 - Przewodnik po etykietaCh .....cccvceeceeerreerereereereereereesesesessessesessesesessensenns 12
Krok 7 - Woreczek z cze$ciami ZapaSOWYMI  ..ccvcceccerrererseressessesessessssessesessessssessesnnas 13
Krok 8 - Printed parts - VErSiONiNG .cccccecerccreerrersersersererresesessessessessessessessessssssssnssnses 13
Krok 9 - We are here for YOoU! s sas s ses e se s s 14
Krok 10 - Pro tip: inserting the NULS ..rcecrcreeree ettt 15
Krok 11 - Wazne: ochrona elektroniki ...ucccccnicsnsnscsnsesssessesessesssessessssesesessesanns 16
KroK 12 - POCZESTUJ SIE uvreerercererreruererersesersessssessesesessssesssssssessessssesssesssssssssssssssssassesasnes 17
Krok 13 - How to successfully finish the assembly ...oooocerececrcrcrerrcrer e 18
Krok 14 - Przygotuj 0bSzar roboCZY ...ccceccercrrsirccrercrecer st ses s e sens 19
Krok 15 - Installing the add-ons and UPgrades ....ecrcrvrcrrrrerserserserressessereeens 20

2. MONtaz POASTAWY ...t s s sa s nnn 21
Krok 1 - Tools necessary for this Chapter ... 22
Krok 2 - Base assembly: parts preparation .....cceceeceeeeeeeresecsesesessessesesessenns 22
Krok 3 - Inserting the zip tieS i ses s sas s aes 23
Krok 4 - Base assembly: parts preparation .....cceceeceeeeeeeeeecsceerersese s seseeaes 23
Krok 5 - Installing the motor MOUNtS ....cicciiiccrscrrre st seesens 24
Krok 6 - Installing the rear MOotor ... se s 24
Krok 7 - Securing the rear Motor ..ceceeeceerreececeeree e s e s e e e s 25
Krok 8 - Installing the front motor right e 25
Krok 9 - Installing the front motor [eft ... 26
Krok 10 - Bottom frame: parts preparation ........cccccnnesnesessesessesesesens 26
Krok 11 - Assembling the bottom profile: front + left ....vevrvccnvsccnrecerrneene 27
Krok 12 - Assembling the bottom profile: left + rear ....ovcecrcrcrcrcreercercereene 27
Krok 13 - Assembling the bottom profile: right ..o 28
Krok 14 - Inserting the SPACEr PINS ..uucreeeeereerererererer s re s s se s e s e ssesessesseeses 28
Krok 15 - Anti-vibration feet: parts preparation .....ccrnscrcnsnssssesessesssenas 29
Krok 16 - Installing the anti-vibration feet ......uverrsrcrrrccsrrce e 29
Krok 17 - Installing the bottom frame .....ecrceercrcrcrre e 30
Krok 18 - Mounting the bottom frame: right side ....cccvvvevrrveennsrcerrresrreeenee 30
Krok 19 - Mounting the bottom frame: rear + left + front ...cocvceeeerercrcrcrcereee 31
Krok 20 - Czas Na Haribo .. scsas s ses e sesessessssessessssessesesssssssnsaens 31
KIOK 21 = GOTOWE  uieertrceresesstsesesessse e sss s sss s s s s sns s sssssssnssessssssssssssssssssssessssssnssens 32

3. MONtaz tylNEj CZESCI ....ccceeveeeeeresererecserer ettt sse s nses 33
Krok 1 - Tools necessary for this Chapter ...vrccrrsers e seseeens 34
Krok 2 - PSU assembly: parts preparation ....ccocccecceerersersessersesessessessessessenens 34
Krok 3 - Przygotowanie zasilaCza .....ciiirscnnsesnsesesesssssssessessssessesessssassessens 35
Krok 4 - Informacja o przewodach zasilajacych .....evcecnnicsenvnnsesessseseseneene 36
Krok 5 - Podgczenie zasilaCza ..cecrcrecrcircercereer s e seesse e saessesaesaessessessesnenns 37
Krok 6 - xBuddy: parts preparation |, ...ccccccerersensscsesessesessessesessessssessessssesaes 37
Krok 7 - xBuddy: parts preparation . e e sae s e sennens 38
Krok 8 - Applying the thermal pads .....cccrcrccrrscrsrress s eees 38
Krok 9 - Montaz plyty XBUddy e res s e s 39
Krok 10 - Installing the xBuddy extension ... sessesessesaens 39

Krok 11 - Opaski ZACiSKOWE  ...ccvceereercrercererrereresesaesesessssessesesessssssnssessesassesssssssesasaes 40



Krok 12 - Connecting the xBuddy extension board ......ccccvvvvrervrrrcrecreenrerceneene 40

Krok 13 - Inserting grommets: xXBuddy boX ..cvcercrcccrcerr et 4
Krok 14 - Wi-Fi: przygotowanie CZESCi .ucrrrerreereerereererererersesessessessessessessessessenns |
Krok 15 - Montaz modutu Wi-Fi ..rrcncsssssesesse s e sesesessessssessessssessssens 42
Krok 16 - Installing the Wi-Fi assembly ...ccericevnncscrnscseses s sesesssesesssanns 42
Krok 17 - Back panel: parts preparation ......cccccccecceceecersersessessessessessessessessessessennes 43
Krok 18 - Installing grommets: back panel top ....ccvveernemsenenssesnesseseseseesesssens 43
Krok 19 - Installing grommets: sides + bottom ..coceeeeeeceeeeeeerecere e 44
Krok 20 - Ustawienie ZasilaCzZa ......ccverrrresessesssessesessessssesssssssessssessessssssssssssssneas 44
Krok 21 - MoNtaz ZaSilaCzZa ...ccueveeersessssessesessessesessssssssssessssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnes 45
Krok 22 - Aligning the xBuddy box assembly ... veceeececeeeeeeerer e 45
Krok 23 - Mounting the XBuddy bBoX ... s senes 46
Krok 24 - Power cables cover: parts preparation ......cccecceceeeersersersersessersessessensens 46
Krok 25 - Connecting the power cables ... rccricnn s 47
Krok 26 - Przygotowanie pokrywki przewodow zasilacza .......ccccvecvereereerceecennee. 48
Krok 27 - Covering the PSU cables ...t sessesesse s 48
Krok 28 - Chamber fans: parts preparation .......ccccceecevverssessesessessesessessssessesesens 49
Krok 29 - Assembling the fan grid e r e 49
Krok 30 - Montaz WentylatorOW ...ccccernscsenesseesesssesessssessssssessssssssssessssssssassssnns 50
Krok 31 - Covering the cooling fans .. vecrcrcrrrcrrr s saennens 50
Krok 32 - Rear profiles: parts preparation ....ccccccrsnssssesssesssessesessessssessesnns 51
Krok 33 - Installing the rear profiles ..rvrcrrserssrerserrsereressersssesesessessssessessssenas 51
Krok 34 - Mounting the back panel ... 52
Krok 35 - Stepper splitter: parts preparation ......cceccecvceersrserrrerssessesessesssessees 52
Krok 36 - Guiding the Stepper splitter cable ... rreeeeeeeeeere e 53
Krok 37 - Connecting the Stepper Splitter ... seens 53
Krok 38 - Mounting the Stepper Splitter ..o 54
Krok 39 - LCD cable: parts preparation ......ccccsnssesessesesesssssssesas 54
Krok 40 - Guiding the LCD Cable ...cciccrrmererscere s sesssese s ssssesesssssssseses 55
Krok 41 - Main FE cable INFO ..ttt s e s sessssssnssens 55
Krok 42 - Connecting the FE cable (N0 3.) iercreerrcerereres e s e esaeens 56
Krok 43 - Guiding the FE cable (N0. 2) vt ser e s s s e ssesseenens 56
Krok 44 - Guiding the FE cable (N0. 1) et eee e eaessesses e sennens 57
Krok 45 - Guiding the FE cable (N0. 4 and 5) ..ocvcrerererereeeee e cerererenaene 57
Krok 46 - FE cable - xBuddy: parts preparation ... 58
Krok 47 - Connecting the FE cable: XBuddy .....ucrrivenerssenenenseenesseesesssesesesseens 58
Krok 48 - Plugging the XLCD Cable et r s s e se e 59
Krok 49 - Pokrywa zasilacza: przygotowanie CZeSCi .....cuurrrnerrseresessesessesnsensens 59
Krok 50 - Connecting the FE cable: PSU ... venaene 60
L] SN I 0% 2= T T o - U1 oo S 60
KIOK 52 - GOTOWE  orirerereeerereerereresesaesesesassesessssesse s sssssssessssessessssssnsssssesssssssssassssasnes 61
4. MoNtazZ StOIU GrZEWCZEJO ... sae s sss s ses s as s anaees 62
Krok 1 - Narzedzia niezbedne w tym rozdziale ......ivrcnnsnscsssesesessesessennes 63
Krok 2 - Stof grzewczy: przygotowanie CZESCi ...cvvrncrrseresessesessesesessesessessesessees 64
Krok 3 - Montaz przewodow stotu grzewczedo (CZ€SC 1) vrrrrerereereereraesenenas 64
Krok 4 - Montaz przewodow stotu grzewczego (CZ€SC 2) uvrerverereresesersssesessnens 65
Krok 5 - Dolna pokrywa przewodow stotu: przygotowanie CzeSCi ...cccveveereereenns 65
Krok 6 - Montaz pokrywy przeWOdOW .....cccceeereecrsesersesesessessssessssessessssessessssssnssesses 66
Krok 7 - Rama stotu: przygotowanie CZESCi .uvrrrrrrerserserrerrerserserrersessessessessessessenns 66
Krok 8 - Przygotowanie ramy StOtU ...vccccrcicsnicrnsenesesseses s sessessssessessssesssssssnsnnas 67
Krok 9 - Montaz ztgczy KompensacyjnyCh ..icrnnseseresesesessesesss e sessesesesans 67
Krok 10 - Taséma LED RGB: przygotowanie CZeSCi ..umrrrrcrrereerrrereerererererenens 68
Krok 11 - Montaz tasmy LED ..t seses e s e e e s e sns e sae e e snssessennas 68
Krok 12 - Montaz dyfuzora LED ..cececrcereereee et re s s se s e s sessesesaenseens 69



Krok 13 - Przykrycie tasmy LED RGB ... er s s s s e sesesensenns 69

Krok 14 - Utozenie przewodu LED RGB ... 70
Krok 15 - Mocowania stotu: przygotowanie CZESCi ..ceoerrrerrerrererserserersersessersersennes 70
Krok 16 - Montaz mocowan StOtU ...ccciccrnrcrr s s e s e s ses e s sessssnssesanns 71
Krok 17 - Przykrecenie MmocoOWaN StOtU ...uicccvismsererssesssessesesessesesessssesesssssssessssesssans 71
Krok 18 - Mocowania stotu: Nakretki .....cciicnnccnssnsessse s s sesseens 72
Krok 19 - Montaz tylnego elementu dystanSOWEgO0 ...c.cccevreeererseererssenessssesesenens 72
Krok 20 - Montaz prawego mocowania StofU ..ccececcrccrrerrerversersersersersersessessessesseses 72
Krok 21 - Montaz lewego mocowania StofU ...ccceecevceerceresenseseeseseses s sessessssesnens 73
Krok 22 - Montaz stotu grzewczego: przygotowanie CZeSCi ...cuvvvreerrerserserserseraens 73
Krok 23 - Montaz stotu grzeWCZEJO0 ..urrrreressissssessesessesesessessssessessssessesssssssssnssens 74
Krok 24 - Przykrecenie Stotu grzeWCzZeg0o .....cccvrverererseesesssesesssesesessesesessesssessnaes 74
Krok 25 - Ostona przewodow: przygotowanie CZeSCi ..ucvvrvrrrrerrerrersersersersesseneens 75
Krok 26 - Organizacja przewodow Stotu grzeWeCzego ....coeeeeeererseesessessessessessensens 75
Krok 27 - Montaz pokrywy przewodow stofu grzewczego ....ccecceeeeeercerserersersenens 76
Krok 28 - Montaz stotu grzewczego: przygotowanie CZeSCi uummmrrrerersesarserenes 76
Krok 29 - Przymocowanie stotu grzeWCzego .....cwvervmerersnsesessssesessssssessssssesessnaes 77
Krok 30 - Mounting the heatbed assembly: rear motor ......cccvvveericrccvseensennene 78
Krok 31 - Mounting the heatbed assembly: front motor left .......ccccevveervrrvceerennes 78
Krok 32 - Mounting the heatbed assembly: front motor right .....cccvvrcreerennence. 79
Krok 33 - Attaching the heatbed cables . ... 79
Krok 34 - Attaching the heatbed cables Il ... 80
Krok 35 - Securing the heatbed cables: parts preparation ......cccvveerversecenen 80
Krok 36 - Securing the textile SIBEVE ...t 81
Krok 37 - Guiding the heatbed assembly cables ......ccovervrrrcrvrrerrrrer e, 81
Krok 38 - Connecting the heatbed power cables ...rrvvccrrccrncr e 82
Krok 39 - Czas Na Haribo ... sese e sessssss e s sss s ssessssssssssssens 82
KIOK 40 = GOtOWE ticeercircrer s sese st sas s e sss e sss e s ssssesassessesassessessssesassessesessesassessennns 83
LT\ (oY 1 €= V. 0101 =), T 84
Krok 1 - Tools necessary for this chapter ..eereeeceeece e 85
Krok 2 - Rod holders: parts preparation ......ccsesssssessesessesesesssssssesas 85
Krok 3 - Assembling the rod holders ... 86
Krok 4 - Preparing the front rod holders ..eeeececeee e 86
Krok 5 - Installing the front rod holders ...enrcccrreer s 87
Krok 6 - XY carriage: parts preparation .....cccccccccecceeeeseressessessessessessessessessessessees 87
Krok 7 - Montaz WOZKOW XY  ..ccirccrerrcreres s sessessssessesessesassessesessesassessssnssssasssssess 88
Krok 8 - Assembling the linear holder eft ... vrrvrrerrve e 88
Krok 9 - Assembling the linear holder right ... 89
Krok 10 - Attaching the linear holder assemblies .....ccccvverrvcerrccennnesesescesesens 89
Krok 11 - Info 0 pretach HNIOWYCHh . 90
Krok 12 - Mounting the sSmooth rods ... 90
Krok 13 - Securing the rear rod holders ... 91
Krok 14 - Securing the front rod holders .. 91
Krok 15 - Motor mounts: parts preparation ......cccccecrervrsrsnsersessessessessessessesees 92
Krok 16 - Motor mounts: part preparation ... 92
Krok 17 - Assembling the XY-motor-mount-right l. ....ccevrceernrcsennseeensscesesennes 93
Krok 18 - Assembling the XY-motor-mount-right Il ..o 93
Krok 19 - Assembling the XY-motor-mount-left I. ..o 94
Krok 20 - Assembling the XY-motor-mount-left [l. ..ocoerorcrerreeerrere e 94
Krok 21 - Belt tensioners: parts preparation l. ......ccccninesnsesnssesessessssessesenas 95
Krok 22 - Belt tensioners: parts preparation ll. .....cccrcervrserrseessessesessessssessenes 95
Krok 23 - Kota pasowe napinaczy: przygotowanie CZeSCi .w.wwrrrrrrerserrerserserens 96
Krok 24 - Assembling the belt tensioner left |. ... 96

Krok 25 - Assembling the belt tensioner left [l e, 97



Krok 26 - Assembling the belt tensioner right ..vcveeerereceee e 97

Krok 27 - Installing the belt tensioners: parts preparation ......cccecvvcersercerersennn. 98
Krok 28 - Installing the motor mount left ... 98
Krok 29 - Installing the motor mount right . 99
Krok 30 - Montaz lewego Napinacza Paska ......ccceceereresessessssessesessessesessessssessens 99
Krok 31 - Montaz prawego napinacza Paska ....ccccoceeeeeversersessessessessessessessessessens 100
Krok 32 - Linear rail: parts preparation ......cccccceccssrsesessesssessesessessesessssssaes 100
Krok 33 - Attaching the linear rail ... 101
Krok 34 - Securing the linear rail .....rrcrcccssrerer e snens 101
Krok 35 - Installing the linear rail: parts preparation .......ccececrercrcercercersersennes 102
Krok 36 - Installing the linear rail assembly ... 102
Krok 37 - Linear rail: removing the safety pins ....ccovvvennsesnricsenessesessseenene 103
Krok 38 - Ogranicznik stotu: przygotowanie CZeSCi ...cummrrrrerersererererserersersenas 103
Krok 39 - Montaz ogranicznika StofU ..cvececrercccrsersseresesseses s s sessesseens 103
Krok 40 - Montaz ogranicznika StOtU ...cccceeececeeccrcrerser e rerer s s s 104
Krok 41 - X&Y motors: parts preparation .......cccccsssessesssessessssesens 104
Krok 42 - Installing the X-axis pulley ...eicevrrecenrsserers e ese s 105
Krok 43 - Installing the Y-axis pulley e s s e senaeas 106
Krok 44 - XY belts: parts preparation ..ccccrcrsesssssesessesssessesessesssssssssssses 107
Krok 45 - Info 0 pPaskach XY v erre st r s s s e s e es e saesaesaesne s saenne s 107
Krok 46 - Y belt guiding: Y motor pulley st s e sesaesenaens 108
Krok 47 - Securing the Y-axiS MOtor ...reecrrercrcerser v s s eeenes 108
Krok 48 - Y belt guiding: Y motor mount ... sesessens 109
Krok 49 - Y belt guiding: belt teNSIONEr ...ciceerrrecerr e 109
Krok 50 - Y belt guiding: X motor Mount ...ececrcrcerercerreree e see e saesaennens 110
Krok 51-Y belt guiding: securing the belt ... 110
Krok 52 - X belt guiding: X motor pUlley et 11
Krok 53 - Securing the X-axis MOtOr ....ccvcricrnnine s s e s s sessesssas 11
Krok 54 - Y belt guiding: X motor Mount ... sesseees 112
Krok 55 - X belt guiding: belt teNSIONer .vceceereer e 112
Krok 56 - X belt guiding: Y motor Mount .....cevncrnnsese s e sssseees 113
Krok 57 - X belt guiding: securing the belt ... 113
Krok 58 - Checking the belt guidance ... 114
Krok 59 - Bowden guide: parts preparation .....cccccceceecrversersersersessersessessessessennes 114
Krok 60 - Securing the Nextruder holder ... 115
Krok 61 - Securing the Y motor Cable ...cccrreienerresssessese s s sesesaes 115
Krok 62 - Securing the X motor cable ... reeeereeeree e 116
Krok 63 - Installing the bowden guide ..cercrseerrre e 116
Krok 64 - White LED strip: parts preparation ......ccccccceeeessesessssssssssssssssssses 17
Krok 65 - Sticking the White LED Strip .cicccicrcmrnsernsnsesessessssessesss e sesessessssesseses 17
Krok 66 - Installing the white LED assembly ......ccevnvsecnnsscnenssesesessesesessaees 118
Krok 67 - Door sensor & White LED strip: parts preparation ......ccoceevveersernene 118
Krok 68 - Inserting the Zip tieS ..crrrrsesireseese s s se s s s seses 119
Krok 69 - Installing the door SENSOr ...rrcrcercreer e 119
Krok 70 - Securing the door sensor cable ... 120
Krok 71 - Guiding the cables: LED and door SENSOr ....vcvcvcerccrcerccrcer s s e 120
Krok 72 - Informacja o0 kamerze Buddy3D ... sessesessessens 121
Krok 73 - Smooth rods: parts preparation .......ccececerceersessssessesessessesessessssesens 121
Krok 74 - Installing the CoreXY assembly ... rrcrerercerrerrer e 122
Krok 75 - Securing the smooth rods ....rrcrsccrrcrrsr s 122
Krok 76 - Aligning the linear rail ... rere e rer e s s e s s e eeens 123
Krok 77 - Guiding the corexy Cables ... sess s sessessssessens 123
Krok 78 - Guiding the cooling fan cables ... 124
Krok 79 - Montaz ogranicznika StOtU ...ececrceecercerercerer s reres s s e sesses e se e 124

Krok 80 - Connecting the cooling fans cables ......riecnnsnccnrsseserseeenenans 125



Krok 81 - Connecting the corexy Cables .. rcrrerr e raenaenns 125

Krok 82 - Czas Na Haribo ..t s s ses s eses e sae e s snssesnssens 126
KrOK 83 = GOTOWE .ovuceerererersesesesseessesesesesessssss s e ssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssssnsssssssnssssnsnnas 126
6. Montaz Nextrudera ...t aa s 127
Krok 1 - Tool necessary for this Chapter ....crccrrcrcercerercere e seseeeenas 128
Krok 2 - Nextruder idler assembly: parts preparation ......ccceceeeeecercerversersercersennes 128
Krok 3 - Assembling the extruder idler .. 129
Krok 4 - Assembling the extruder: parts preparation . ....ccocecvvrerercrcrccrccreene. 129
Krok 5 - Montaz ekstrudera: przygotowanie czescCi Il ....uivercerererennscsssenenens 130
Krok 6 - Montaz eKStrUAEIA ...cccvccercerererserersessesesesassessesessessssessesessesssssssssssssasessens 130
Krok 7 - Montaz przektadni planetarng] ...cooecececeeceesercevcerser s sessesseseeseessesseens 131
Krok 8 - Montaz pierscienia przektadni .ccvcevcerserrscss s s sessssessesessens 132
Krok 9 - Montaz zespotu przektadni .....cccvceececsrceessessssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssessssssees 132
Krok 10 - Kontrola montazu przekfadni ...ocvccnccnncnscsssesscese s sessesessesnes 133
Krok 11 - Assembling the Nextruder idIer ....rricsnnsesrers s 133
Krok 12 - Gear lubrication: parts preparation ......cccvcrererrerrerssressessessessennes 134
Krok 13 - Smarowanie kot zebatyCh ... 134
Krok 14 - Covering the planetary gear .. rrcreersererserrersersereses s sessesesesnes 135
Krok 15 - Assembling the Idler-swivel: parts preparation .......ccvvcevsceneennes 135
Krok 16 - Montaz odchylanej blokady dOCiSKU ...ceeeveeeerceresersecrenest e 136
Krok 17 - Montaz nakretki dOCIiSKU ...cueveereereererrerrerree e e sese s s e se s e e ssessessennes 136
Krok 18 - Mounting the Idler-swivel assembly ......ccvverrnnccrnnsesennsesesesseesessnens 137
Krok 19 - NTC thermistor: parts preparation .....ccccccceceeeecerserrersersessessessessessesnes 137
Krok 20 - Assembling the NTC thermistor .....cvcriersserscsssesessessesessessssessens 138
Krok 21 - Mounting the Nextruder: parts preparation ......ccccececverercereercersereenen. 138
Krok 22 - Zabezpieczenie stotu grzeWCzego .....cvrererssesesesssssssessesessessssessesens 139
Krok 23 - Montaz NeXtrUdera ...cceveeeseerserersesesessessssessesessessssesssssssesssssssessssssasnes 139
Krok 24 - Wentylator hotendu: przygotowanie CZeSCi ...cccvvrrrrerrerserrerrersersersennes 140
Krok 25 - Montaz wentylatora hoteNdU ..ecvccevcceccerscerccrceserserre e sesseenes 140
Krok 26 - Organizacja przewodow wentylatora hotendu ....cceeveveercercrcerceecenee. 141
Krok 27 - LoveBoard: parts preparation l. s sessesessesssessesessesssens 141
Krok 28 - LoveBoard: parts preparation ll. ..o ereeerenenns 142
Krok 29 - Montaz mocowania ptytki LoveBoard .......covcvevvrversersensersessesseneenns 142
Krok 30 - Montaz poKryWy gIOWICY cvccerisceeresssenessesesessesesessssesessssesesassssssssssssnes 143
Krok 31 - Montaz ptytki LOveBoard ......cceeeeeeecee s esese s s e sesesseenes 143
Krok 32 - Organizacja gtownej wigzki przeWodOw ....cceecevecrervennsessesessesassenens 144
Krok 33 - Zakrycie ptytki LOveBoard .....ccecerercrerererereresesses s sessessessesenns 144
Krok 34 - Swingarm: parts preparation . ..ccvccncnnsnesessesessesse s sesesessesenas 145
Krok 35 - Swingarm: parts preparation Il ......eeveeerverenessererrere s sesessesesenens 145
Krok 36 - Organizacja gtownej wigzki przewodOw ....cecvcvevcrrerrerserrercersessensennes 146
Krok 37 - Mounting the main cable ... e 146
Krok 38 - Attaching the LoveBoard assembly ..o 147
Krok 39 - Montaz SWiNQarm .ccccrcrnessessesessessssessessssessssesssssssessessssesssssssssssas 147
Krok 40 - Attaching the main cable ... 148
Krok 41 - Inserting the PTFE tUDE .cvvevceecree s s e 148
Krok 42 - Securing the PTFE tUDE .ottt 149
Krok 43 - Sprawdzenie FUCHU .. icvcercercerceeercerer e eee e sae s s e sae s s e s saesae s 149
Krok 44 - Print fan: parts preparation  ....ccccccccesssssssesesessesssesseses 150
Krok 45 - Montaz kanatu wentylatora ....ccecccecerserccvcersercerersessesessessessesenns 150
Krok 46 - Installing the print fan assembly ..., 151
Krok 47 - Hotend: przygotowanie CZESCi ...cuvnrsmseresnsessssssesssessesesesssesessssssssanas 151
Krok 48 - Montaz hotendu ... ss s sns s ses e sassesseens 152
Krok 49 - Connecting the heatsink cables .....vnnrvcenrecsrr e 152

Krok 50 - Connecting the hotend cables ... 153



Krok 51 - Connecting the print fan cable ... 153

Krok 52 - Podfgczenie silnika eksStrudera .....ccerenecessesssessesessesesessesssessenes 153
Krok 53 - LoveBoard covers: parts preparation .......ceeceeceeeeeesssessesssssssssseees 154
Krok 54 - Zakrycie ptytki LOveB0oard .....cincnnnnssnsesss s ssesessessssessenes 154
Krok 55 - LoveBoard: kontrola okablowania ......ceccevvvevrserssersesersesessessesessenaens 155
Krok 56 - Guiding the main cable ... 155
(L] QY AR O 2= Y- T W o -V 1 oo 156
KrOK 58 = GOTOWE .ovuieiirecererssessesss st sssesss s e sss e s s s ssessssssnssnssessssssasssssssnsansnens 156
7. Bodywork & EI@CLIoNICS ...ttt 157
Krok 1 - Tools necessary for this Chapter ... 158
Krok 2 - Front profiles: parts preparation .....ccccececeeeercersersessersessessessessessessesens 158
Krok 3 - Installing the front right profile ... 159
Krok 4 - Installing the front left profile ...ccrcerrversrrre e eeaene 159
Krok 5 - Top profiles: parts preparation .....cccrccnnsnsesssesesessesessessssessesns 160
Krok 6 - Assembling the top profiles . e nne e 160
Krok 7 - Assembling the top profiles Il. e 161
Krok 8 - Aligning the top profiles et eeeeas 161
Krok 9 - Installing the top profiles e 162
Krok 10 - CoreXY fixing screws: parts preparation ......coccnennsenesssesessenns 162
Krok 11 - Fixing the CoreXY assembly ..cvcrcrrinsesensensse et sesseenne 163
Krok 12 - Side sensor base: parts preparation ..., 163
Krok 13 - Assembling the side sensor base ... 164
(0] G A == o 4,V T [ o | 164
Krok 15 - Montaz przetaCznika ..ccccccvcessssesessesssessesessessssesssssssessssssssssssssassessens 165
Krok 16 - IR Sensor: parts preparation ......cccccceecseesssessessssssessessssssssssssssssssesns 165
Krok 17 - Connecting the IR SENSOI ...ccvcccrirrstrserer s sas s sessesnnas 166
Krok 18 - Installing the IR SENSOI ...vicccircerereere e sesseaens 166
Krok 19 - Installing the side SENSOr COVEr e s s s e e 167
Krok 20 - Side filament sensor: parts preparation ......cccccocerreersersesessesseensens 167
Krok 21 - Installing the side filament SENSOr ....vcvvrcrerercrrr e 168
Krok 22 - Guide the filament sensor cable ... 168
Krok 23 - Connecting the side filament SENSOr .....ccoveceevrceeerercceererereee e 169
Krok 24 - NFC Antenna: parts preparation .....ccccccceeeceeseesessssssssessessessessessenns 169
Krok 25 - Applying the adhesive film ... 170
Krok 26 - Installing the NFC Coil vovorcrerrcereerer e ae e sneenes 170
Krok 27 - Connecting the NFC Coil .. ses e sns e s 171
Krok 28 - Kontrola okablowania ......ccccsscnesnsnesssssssssesesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 171
Krok 29 - Preparing the electroniCs COVEr .. sessesessesnns 172
Krok 30 - Installing the electroniCs COVEr ... sessesesasas 172
Krok 31 - Informacja 0 kamerze Buddy3D ... eeeeeeceeererererereres e sesesesseenens 173
Krok 32 - xBuddy cover: parts preparation ......cccecececrserssessesessesssessesessesnens 173
Krok 33 - Installing the XBuddy COVEr s 174
Krok 34 - Installing the rear COVEr .. sessssenas 174
Krok 35 - Right side: parts preparation ......cceeeeerereeesreereeceeeceeecsesesessenaens 175
Krok 36 - Montaz krgzka uchwytu SZpuli .ceceeeeeeeeeececeee e s 175
Krok 37 - Right handle: parts preparation .......cccccecreeensesssessssessessssessesessesnnas 176
Krok 38 - Montaz tulei ZACiSKOWE] ..uceeereereeeeeerereerree e e e s s s e e e s s se s enaenns 176
Krok 39 - MoNtaz UCHWYLU cciiiceircceerccrceer et se s sse e s e ssesns e s e e e ssesesassnssesanes 177
Krok 40 - Fixing the right Side e s 177
Krok 41 - Left side: parts preparation ..o sessessssessesens 178
Krok 42 - Installing the [eft Side ....ccvicvrrscerrrse e 178
Krok 43 - Czas Na HariDO ...ciciccrcrrsire s s s sss s e ssss s s e s sasssssssnnas 179
LS Yo} o 11V 179
8. Trim, DOOr & XLCD ...ttt s e s e s s s nsssnennes 180

6



Krok 1 - Tools necessary for this Chapter ...eeerceccerce e 181

Krok 2 - Top cover: parts preparation ....cccccessecssessesessessssessessssessessssssssaes 181
Qo] T @ o | 1= 1T o[-0 o] 1 182
Krok 4 - Test-fitting the tOp COVEr e 182
Krok 5 - Assembling the top COVEr |. e 183
Krok 6 - Assembling the top COVEr Il s e 183
Krok 7 - TSt WENLYIAC]T wivveeirrceirersetreresest s e se e se s s ses s sasannens 184
Krok 8 - Installing the tOp COVEN . r s enens 184
Krok 9 - Side covers: parts preparation ..o sesessessssesees 185
] O I @ T 1= =T o 1= o 1 185
Krok 11 - Covering the left Side ... nnas 186
Krok 12 - Covering the right Side ...cccicerrricsnnecrere st sanaens 186
Krok 13 - XLCD: przygotoWanie CZESCi ..cvcrrrrerrerserersersersersessessessessessessessessessassasses 187
Krok 14 - Assembling the XLCD L. et s e e s ses s e s sesnssesaens 187
Krok 15 - Assembling the XLCD Il. v v s s s s e s e e s e seenens 188
Krok 16 - Installing the FE Faston connector .....cnicsssensesessesessessesessenanas 188
Krok 17 - Installing the LCD KNob .ot 189
Krok 18 - XLCD bezel: parts preparation ......ccesssssssesssessesssesssssnas 189
Krok 19 - Mounting the XLCD |, .ciccerrrecrersertsesee s e sssessnses 190
Krok 20 - Mounting the XLCD Il. e rer s s re s e s e s e s se e e s e s e ssneees 190
Krok 21 - Installing the XLCD assembly ...oiccrcerccerceercre e seseneens 191
Krok 22 - Securing the XLCD assembBly ... 191
Krok 23 - Door seal: parts preparation ... ssssssesssessssessessnes 192
Krok 24 - Attaching the top S€al .. 192
Krok 25 - Attaching the side SalS ... 193
Krok 26 - Magnet holders: parts preparation .......cccccnersesssessesessessssesens 193
Krok 27 - Assembling the magnet holders ... 194
Krok 28 - Installing the magnet holders ... 194
Krok 29 - Zawiasy: przygotowanie CZESCi ...uwmrmrrrsmsesessssesesessssesessssesesssssssssnaes 195
Krok 30 - Installing the door-hinge-in parts ... 195
Krok 31 - Installing the door-hinge-out |. ... 196
Krok 32 - Installing the door-hinge-out Il e 196
Krok 33 - Door panel: parts preparation  .....cccccenssssessssssessessssesens 197
Krok 34 - Door panel: removing the protective film ..coovcrervrrerrserererrerereerens 197
Krok 35 - Installing the door panel ... e 198
Krok 36 - Assembling the door handle ... 198
Krok 37 - Securing the door handle .. 199
Krok 38 - Przyklejenie naklejki: przygotowanie .......cccrcnrcssesensessssessenenas 199
Krok 39 - Przyklejenie NaKIejKi cccecrcrereereereereersercerce st cee e sae s s saenaes 200
(1] O I - T30 1 F- T o F=Y 1 o Yo T 200
KIOK 471 - GOTOWE  aorereereererereeerereresaesessesssessessssessssessssssssssessssessessssssssssssssssesassassssana 201
9. Calibration & FirSt rUN ...ttt se e e e a e sse e s e 202
Krok 1- NaciggnieCie Paska ....ccccrccriiesnsssessessessssessssessssssssssessssssssssssssssesas 203
Krok 2 - Montaz uchwytu szpuli: przygotowanie CzeSCi ..ccueeereeeeereeerercrcennen. 203
Krok 3 - Przymocowanie ptyty stotu i uchwytu Szpuli ...ceeeeeecerceeeercercercerereeenen, 204
Krok 4 - Aktualizacja FIrMWAre ....ccerseninssesssnsesesessesesesssssessssssssessssssessssssesas 204
Krok 5 - WIgczenie drukarki ...ececceceeceeeeeeeeecesescsessssesessessessessessessessessssssssnsans 205
Krok 6 - Konfiguracja drukarkiz INtro ....ccciccerserscresscnessc s s s sesessesaesessesassens 205
Krok 7 - Setting up the printer: Network setUp cocveceereererrereereereeerereeererene 206
Krok 8 - ASYSteNt: INtrO ..cciccicrcrercrerst et sas s se s s ses e s s e sns e snssens 206
Krok 9 - Wizard: Door Sensor Calibration ......cecevceersrerersesessesesessessssesenes 207
Krok 10 - Asystent: test teNSOMELIU .rrreeeere s s s eeaees 207
Krok 11 - Asystent: osiowanie przekfadni ......ccoccevecercrsesrccncserserer s seseseenens 208

Krok 12 - Wizard: Filament Sensor Calibration



Krok 13 - Koniec pracy ASYStENTa ....ccccvcceecrrrcrrerserserrerseesessessessassssssssssssssssssessenees 209

(L) I 0% 2= T g T T o - U1 oo 209
(o) ES TR oY [ =034 s |1 G 210
Krok 16 - Baza WiIedzy Prusa ....ccircrrincsssssessesssessessssessssssssssssesssssssesssssssesaens 210
Krok 17 - Dotgcz do Printables! ... tre v s e s s e e ssenesseenes 211
Lista zmian W iNSEIUKC]i ..ottt s e s sn s aenes 212
Krok 1 - HiStOria WEISji cvcererserrsisesesesessesseses s sesssssssessesessessssesssssssessssessesssssssssnnas 213



1. Wprowadzenie

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



1. Wprowadzenie

KROK 1Przygofowanie zestawu

@® Witamy w instrukcji montazu i
konfiguracji Prusa CORE One+.
Zapoznaj sie dokfadnie z
ponizszymi informacjami, aby mie¢
pewnosé, ze drukarka jest gotowa

$

7 do pierwszego wydruku.
% @® Please prepare the kit received from
YL Prusa Research.

@ No soldering or wire crimping is
required.

KROK 2 How fo navigate through the manual

Q Q Q

@® Use the graphical navigation buttons in the bottom right corner or the arrow keys
on your keyboard:

Play backward button / Up arrow key - Moves to the previous step.

Left arrow button / Left arrow key - Moves to the previous image, or to the
previous step if it's the first image in the step.

Next button / Right arrow key - Moves to the next image, or to the next step if
it's the last image in the step.

Play forward (Next) button / Down arrow key - Moves to the next step.

Click on Contents to expand the full list of steps in this guide. This allows you to
jump to any step regardless of the sequence.

@® Click on Comments to open the discussion for a specific step and leave your
feedback.

10

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



1. Wprowadzenie

KROK 3 View high resolution images

@® When you browse the guide on
help.prusa3d.com, you can view the
original images in high resolution
for clarity.

® Justclick on the image to open itin
high resolution for a detailed view.

@® Click on Fullscreen mode or press
the F key to maximize your screen
space and focus entirely on the
instructions.

0

1., y
0k I

) 15mm 20mm 25mm 30mm 6 8 o

&

Paczka z narzedziami zawiera:

Tools can be found in Electronics & fasteners package.
Szczypce spiczaste (1x)

Philips (PH2) screwdriver (1x)

Klucz uniwersalny (1x)

Wrench size 13-16 mm (1x)

Zestaw kluczy imbusowych

o0 e (e

© Zestaw kluczy Torx

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 11


https://help.prusa3d.com

1. Wprowadzenie

KROK 5 Additional utilities for this guide

PRUSA

oy JOSEF PRUSA

=~

~
A
/
/
—> [EE

@® Some steps in the manual will require commonly available items to help you with
assembly (not included in the kit):

@® Paper towels or a piece of cloth - For wiping preservative oil from the smooth rods
and linear rail.

Scissors - For cutting a bag with bearings

@® Lubricant (included in the kit) - For lubricating the planetary gear in the Nextruder
(print head).

KROK 6 Przewodnik po etykietach

PRUSA CHEATSHEET

® All the boxes and bags including parts for the build are labeled.
The labels include the list of contents and part count.

® You can download a Cheatsheet with 1:1 fastener drawings from our site

prusa.io/core-one-cheatsheet. Print it at 100 %, don't rescale it, otherwise, it won't
work.

For PRUSA veterans: Fasteners are divided into individual bags according to its
type. Not into packages for individual chapters, as it was with previous printers.

The instructions will specify the package for each part, with the exception of
fasteners, which are always located in the Fasteners package.

Tl ©

12 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+


https://www.prusa3d.com/downloads/others/PrusaCheatsheet_CORE_One_EN.pdf

1. Wprowadzenie

KROK 7 Woreczek z czg$ciami zapasowymi

=R . .

/i ©® Spare fasteners are included in
each bag of fasteners. The amount
of spare is always included in the

total number shown on the bag.

@® Similarly, some parts may include
one extra piece in the same bag.

( % M3nS-44Pcs
Cincl. sPare) 2
A 1 - r- 18 AOES

::::::::::

KROK 8 Printed parfs - versioning

® Wiekszosc czesci drukowanych w Prusa CORE One+ jest oznaczonych wersja.

@® E, Fand Gx series (e.g. E1) - those parts are printed on Prusa Research farm
and are distributed with the kit.

@® R, Sand Txseries (e.g. R1) - those parts are available for download at
printables.com. They are identical to the factory ones.

@® The numbers indicate minor revisions that usually involve small design tweaks. A
different label in the manual (e.g., a different version shown in photos) does not
affect the assembly - all versions are fully compatible.

@® However, if a specific revision requires a different assembly procedure, we will
clearly highlight it in the manual and explain the differences.

@ In case you have issues while assembling the printer with the certain printed part,
please try to find this label and tell it to our support team.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 13


https://printables.com

1. Wprowadzenie

KROK 9 We are here for youl

®  SECUre DOt Parts WIth gruo SCrew 3XZ5.
Do not overtighten the screw! The grub
screw protrudes from the PG-ring after
tightening

© Apply a small amount of Prusa Lubricant
all around the PG-ring and PG-assembly
teeth,

@ Tip: apply a small amount of lubricant
to the tip of the zip tie and then
spread the lubricant over the gears.

g
»

Using a paper towel, wipe off any excess
Iubricant on the front surfaces.

&

OWERED BY TIN

Chat now

@® Lostin the instructions, missing screw or cracked printed part? Let us know!
@® You can contact us using the following channels:

® Using comments under each step.

@® Using our 24/7 live chat here at help.prusa3d.com

@® Writing an email to info@prusa3d.com

14 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+


https://help.prusa3d.com/en
mailto:info@prusa3d.com

1. Wprowadzenie

KROK 10 Pro fip: inserting the nuts

@® 3D printed parts are very precise, however, there still might be a tolerance in the
printed part and the same goes for the size of the nut.

@® Therefore it might happen, that the nut won't fit easily in or might be falling out.
Let's see, how to fix it:

® Nutwon'tfitin: use a screw with a thread along its entire length (typically:
M3x10, M3x18) and screw it from the opposite side of the opening. While
tightening the screw, the nut will be pulled in. Remove the screw afterwards.

® Nut keeps falling out: Use a piece of tape to fix the nut temporarily in place, as
soon as you insert the screw in, you can remove the tape. Using glue isn't
recommended as it can partly reach into the thread and you won't be able to
tighten the screw properly.

@® Every time we recommend using the "screw pulling technique”, you will be
reminded with Joe's avatar ;)

@ Parts in the pictures are used as an example.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 15



1. Wprowadzenie

KROK 11 Wazne: ochrona elektroniki

& WARNING: Make sure to protect the electronics against electrostatic discharge
(ESD). Always unpack the electronics right before you need them!

16

Here are some tips to prevent damage to the electronics:

Keep the electronics inside the ESD bag right until you are asked to install
them.

Always touch the sides of the board only while handling it. Avoid touching the
components on the surface.

Before you touch the electronics use any conductive (metal) structure nearby
to neutralize the possible static charge from your hands.

Be extra cautious in rooms with carpets, which are often a source of
electrostatic energy.

Clothes made of wool or certain synthetic fabrics can easily gather static
electricity too. It is safer to wear cotton clothing for the assembly.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



1. Wprowadzenie

KROK 12 Poczestuj sie

Sktadanie drukarki CORE One+ jest nie lada wyzwaniem, dlatego wazne jest, aby
nagradzac sie po przejsciu kazdego z waznych etapow. Wiasnie po to dotaczylismy
paczke misiow Haribo!

The biggest issue from our experience (MK4S, MK4, MK3S+, MK3S, MK3, MK2S,

...) is inadequate bear consumption. Many of you didn't have enough gummy bears
for all chapters, some even ate them all before they started!

After years of thorough scientific research, we came to a solution => At the end of
each chapter, you will be told a specific amount of bears to consume.

Eating an incorrect amount than prescribed in the manual might lead to a sudden
boost of energy. Please consult a professional in the closest candy store.

Hide the Haribo for now! From our experience, an unattended bag with sweets will
suddenly disappear. Confirmed by multiple cases all around the World.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 17



1. Wprowadzenie

KROK 13 How to successfully finish the assembly

Step 25 Attaching the spacers

Insert two M3n nuts to the X-carriage-

back.

(@ Use the screw pulling technique,
From the opposite side, insert the M3x10
screw into the X-carriage-back. The

screw must protrude from the "front"
side of the part

Attach the spacer 10 mm on the M3x10
screw and tighten the screw. Note the
cutout of the same shape as the
spacer. It must fit perfectly and must
not rotate.

& 'S °%

& Aby poprawnie zmontowa¢ CORE One+ z zestawu, przestrzegaj doktadnie
ponizszych instrukcji:

18

Always read all the instructions at the current step first, it will help you to
understand what you need to do. Don't cut or trim unless you are told to!!!

Don't follow pictures only! It is not enough, the written instructions are as brief
as they could be. Read them!

Read the comments from the other users, they are great sources of ideas. We
read them too and based on your feedback improved the manual and the entire
assembly.

Use a reasonable force, the printed parts are tough, but not unbreakable. If it
doesn't fit, check your approach twice.

Eat the gummy bears as instructed! Disobedience won't be tolerated :D

Most importantly: Enjoy the build, and have fun. Cooperate with your kids,
friends or partners.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



1. Wprowadzenie

KROK 14 Przygotuj obszar roboczy

Tidy up your desk! Tidying up decreases the probability of losing small parts.

Clear your workspace. Make sure you have enough room. A nice clear flat
workbench will get you the results you are aiming for.

@® Letthere be light! Make sure you are in a well-lit environment. Another lamp or
even an extra flashlight will probably come in handy.

@® Prepare something to contain the plastic bags and the removed packing materials
so you can recycle them afterwards. Make sure there are no important parts being
discarded.

® A minimum working space of 1.5 x 1.5 meters (60 x 60 inches) is recommended.

& It's highly recommended to place a soft pad on your workbench. Some sheet
metal parts have sharp edges that could scratch the surface.

@ You can use a piece of cardboard as a protective pad.

® OK, we are ready. Let's start! Go to chapter 2. Frame assembly

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 19



1. Wprowadzenie

KROK 15 Installing the add-ons and upgrades

- , -

e

@® This information applies to users planning to install upgrades and add-ons, such as
Buddy Camera, an advanced filtration system, and MMU3 in the future.

@ Before installing any add-ons and upgrades, it is essential to completely
assemble and test your printer. Once the printer is fully functional, follow the
separate MMU3 or add-on assembly manuals to modify the printer for installation.

20 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



2. Montaz podstawy

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+

21



2. Montaz podstawy

KROK 1Tools necessary for this chapter

y |

|

1.5mm 20mm 25mm 30mm

For this chapter, please prepare:
Klucz 13-16

Klucz imbusowy 2,5 mm

Klucz / wkretak Torx T10

bil 111!

16

KROK 2 Base assembly: parts preparation

@® For the following steps, please prepare:
® Bottom panel (1x) found in the Metal parts 1/3 package
® Ziptie (6x) found in the Electronics & Fasteners package

22 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+

\
=



2. Montaz podstawy

KROK 3 Inserting the zip ties

® Turn the bottom panel so that the bends of the plate are facing upwards.
© Note the twin holes for the zip ties around the perimeter of the panel.

Insert six zip ties through the holes, placing them along both sides and partially
tightening them, engaging only the first few teeth.

& Nie zaciskaj ich jeszcze w petni, poniewaz pozniej przeprowadzimy przez nie
przewody.

@ Note: The orientation of the zip tie heads (inside or outside the metal sheet)
doesn't matter.

KROK 4 Base assembly: parts preparation

-

@ Ll1i1ll
e o

TEREN
. ./ L. | J J 1 1

® For the following steps, please prepare:
@® Z-axis left motor (2x) found in the Motor set box.

& One Z-axis left motor is packed separately in the Electronics & chamber parts
package.

@ Na razie pozostaw nakretki trapezowe w opakowaniach po silnikach.
Z-axis right motor (1x) found in the Motor set box
Z-motor-mount (3x) found in the Printed parts package

Motor washer (3x) found in the Electronics & Chamber parts package

Z-rod-mount (2x) found in the Printed parts package
Sruba M3x8 (24x)

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 23



2. Montaz podstawy

KROK 5 Installing the motor mounts

S
S
&=
=
=
I~
=
=
=

Sprobuj obrocic prety gwintowane na kazdym silniku Z, aby upewnic¢ sie, ze nie sg
zablokowane.

Attach one transparent motor washer pad on each Z motor.

Place one Z-motor-mount on each motor washer. The protrusions on the part must
be facing upwards.

Align holes with all the parts.

Przykrec czesci do siebie czterema srubami M3x8.

Follow the same procedure for all motors.

KROK 6 Installing the rear mofor

@

Turn the bottom panel upside down.
Locate the circle hole in the middle of the panel back side.
Take the Z motor right - the motor with the longest cable. Labeled ZR on the cable.

Push the motor threaded rod through the panel and align the holes in the panel
with the holes in the motor assembly.

& The motor cable must point outwards (towards you).

@® Push both Z-axis motor left through the bottom panel.

@® The motor cables must point to the rear motor side.

@ In the following instructions, we will refer to the front and rear sides of the

24

assembly. The front side has TWO motors, while the rear side has ONE motor. We
will remind you along the way, but it's good to keep this in mind :).

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



2. Montaz podstawy

KROK 7 Securing the rear mofor

]

Begin securing the motors, starting from the rear motor.
® Insert and fully tighten four M3x8 screws into the rear motor.
& Make sure the screws stay straight and do not tilt as you tighten them.

& Do not overtighten the screws, as they thread directly into the plastic part. For a
final tightening, use the shorter part of the key as a handle to apply the correct

amount of torque.

KROK 8 Installing the front motor right

First, insert the rod-mount into the opening next to the front right Z motor.
© Use the 13-16 wrench to rotate the rod mount 90 degrees, locking it into place.
® Secure the motor using four M3x8 screws. Tighten them completely.

& Make sure the screws stay straight and do not tilt as you tighten them.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 25



2. Montaz podstawy

KROK 9 Installing the front motor left

' &G

&
o

Let's move to the front left motor (from the front view).
Ensure, the motor cable still points to the rear side.
Insert the rod-mount into the opening next to the front right Z motor.
Use the 13-16 wrench to rotate the rod mount 90 degrees, locking it into place.
Secure the motor using four M3x8 screws. Tighten them completely.
& Make sure the screws stay straight and do not tilt as you tighten them.

Place the whole assembly aside for a while.

KRO

>>e

26

K 10 Bottom frame: parts preparation

} | |
|| R A s

For the following steps, please prepare:

Be very careful when handling sharp sheet metal parts to avoid injury or damage.

Metal sheet profiles may look identical at first glance, but there are some
differences. DOUBLE-CHECK to pick the correct ones.

Front profile (1x) notice the cutouts - found in the Metal parts 1/3 package

Rear profile (1x) with two holes on the flat side - found in the Metal parts 1/3
package

Universal profile (2x) no holes on the flat side - found in the Metal parts 1/3
package

Spacer pin (2x) found in the Electronics & Fasteners package
Sruba M3x4rT (4x)

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



2. Montaz podstawy

KROK 11 Assembling the bottom profile: front - left

& Be very careful when handling sharp sheet metal parts to avoid injury or damage.

Place the front profile according to the picture. The cutouts must be facing you.

Place one of the universal profiles on the left side. Orient the part according to the
picture. Use the flange as a guide.

@® Attach the two profiles together.

& The flange of the front plate (blue arrow) must be inserted under the left
universal profile (green arrow), not on top of it.

Align the holes in both parts.
Join both parts together with the M3x4rT screw.

KROK 12 Assembling the bottom profile: leff - rear

® According to the picture, place the rear profile (with two holes on the flat side) to
the universal left profile. Orient the part according to the picture. Use the flange as
a guide.

® Join the rear profile with the universal left profile together.
& Make sure the flange is under the rear profile, not on top.
Align the holes in both parts.
Join both parts together with the M3x4rT screw.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 27



2. Montaz podstawy

KROK 13 Assembling the bottom profile: right

® Attach the universal right profile between the rear and front profile. Ensure that:
@® Therear end is above the rear profile flange.
@® Przednia zaktadka jest pod przednim profilem.

© Secure the left profile with M3x4rT on both ends.

KROK 14 Inserting the spacer pins

@® Insert the spacer pin into the hole in the front profile protrusion.

® Push firmly on the spacer pin so that it fits perfectly into the hole.

© Zrob to samo z drugim kotkiem.

28 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



2. Montaz podstawy

KROK 15 Anti-vibration feet: parts preparation

@® For the following steps, please prepare:
@ Anti-vibration foot (4x) found in the Electronics & Chamber parts package
® Sruba M3x4rT (8x)

KROK 16 Installing the anfi-vibration feet

® Place the bottom frame according to the picture. The front profile must be facing

you.

$ Before applying the anti-vibration feet, wipe the metal profiles with isopropyl

alcohol and let them dry. This ensures proper adhesion.

® Odklej folie zabezpieczajaca ze wszystkich stop antywibracyjnych.

& Ostroznie zdejmij tylko folie ochronng z kazdej nézki antywibracyjnej. Jesli

wraz z folig zacznie odklejac sie tasma klejaca, zatrzymaj sie i wznow
odklejanie warstwy ochronnej z innego rogu.

® Stick one anti-vibration foot in each corner of the frame. Align it with the outer

edge of the flat side of the profile.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



2. Montaz podstawy

KROK 17 Installing the boftom frame

Turn the bottom frame upside down. The front profile must be facing you.

Attach the rear side of the bottom panel assembly to the rear side of the bottom
frame.

Upewnij sie, ze przednia czes¢ zespotu panelu dolnego (z dwoma silnikami) jest
wyrownana z przednim profilem ramy dolnej (z wycieciami).

Place all the motor cables inside the center area of the bottom frame to prevent
pinching.

Slowly and carefully lower the bottom panel assembly into the bottom profile.
@® Ensure the assembly fits completely inside the bottom profile.

@® Make sure no part of the bottom panel assembly extends outside the bottom
frame

& Double-check that no cables are pinched.

KROK 18 Mounfing the bottom frame: right side

30

Focus on the front right corner and right side.

Slightly lift one of the corners of the bottom panel assembly.
Wyréwnaj gwintowany otwér w dolnym panelu z otworem w profilu.
Join both parts together with the M3x4rT screw.

Move to the rear corner of the right side.

Align the holes in the base and the profile and secure it with the M3x4rT screw.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



2. Montaz podstawy
KROK 19 Mounfing the bottom frame: rear + left « front

[

-
-

Move to the rear side of the assembly (side with one Z motor).

Align holes in the base assembly and the profile and secure it with two M3x4rT
screws.

Skoncentruj sie na lewej stronie zespotu.

@® Align holes in the base assembly and the profile and secure it with two M3x4rT
SCrews.

@® Turn the assembly with the front profile facing you (profile with cutouts).

Align holes in the base assembly with the profile and secure them using two
M3x4rT screws.

KROK 20 Czas na Haribo

It's time to reward yourself!

£
2
L 4

Stack your gummy bears in eight

8 §o rows.

® ® W kazdym rzedzie utéz taka liczbe
® zelkdw, jak nailustraciji.

@ If you don't get the exact
number in the last row, we
recommend finding the nearest

® candy store and buying the

missing ones.

®

@® Eat the first row.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 31



2. Montaz podstawy

KROK 21 Gofowe

@® Congratulations! You just assembled the base assembly.
@® Set the assembly aside for now and let's move to the next chapter.

32 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+

33



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 1Tools necessary for this chapter

A

Vil |

|
@® For this chapter, please prepare:
® Whkretak krzyzakowy PH2
@® Szczypce spiczaste
® Klucz imbusowy 2,5 mm
@® T10 torx key / T10 torx screwdriver
KROK 2 PSU assembly: parts preparation
Vel
/ ™~
/ \
t \
\\ Ly /ﬂ
\
\ \‘_,// /
~ S

For the following steps, please prepare:
Delta PSU 240 W 24 V (1x) power supply
M4x6r screw (2x) from the Fasteners 3/3 package

xBuddy power cables (2x) found in the Electronics package
Power panic cable (1x) found in the Electronics package

34 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 3 Przygotowanie zasilacza

® Insert two M4x6r screws into the left side of the PSU. Do not tighten them
completely. Leave at least a 4 mm (0.16 in) gap between the screw head and the
PSU.

©® Slightly loosen all four power terminal screws on the PSU. Do not remove them.
3-4 turns are enough.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 35



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 4 Informacja o przewodach zasilajgeych

@ In the following steps, we will be connecting the power cables one by one. The
terminal screws are installed on the PSU already. Loosen them but don't remove
them completely so they don't get mixed up with the other type of screws used on
the xBuddy board side of the cable. Each of the two power cables has two leads.
One has a prevailing red color = positive / +
One has a prevailing black color = negative / -

@® Note that the power cables have different connectors on each end. For now, prepare
the U-shaped connectors (crimping tube color may vary).

@® Note that the polarity of the terminals on the PSU is:
@® Dodatni (V+)
@® Dodatni (V+)
@® Ujemny (V-)
@® Ujemny (V-)

@ Czerwony przewod (dodatni) moze miec czarny pasek. Podobnie czarny przewod
(ujemny) moze mie¢ czerwony pasek.

& Do not connect any cables yet, wait until you have been prompted.

36 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 5 Podtqczenie zasilacza

©® Take the RED wire and slide the fork connector all the way into the first (positive)
terminal from the left on the bottom of the PSU. Make sure the steel washer is
above the "fork" connector.

® Tighten the terminal screw firmly.

Use the same procedure to connect the second red wire to the second terminal slot
from the left.

@® Connect two black wires to the third and fourth terminal slots using the same
procedure.

Plug the power panic cable to the right most connector.

@® Put the assembly aside for a while.

KROK 6 xBuddy: parts preparation |.

—
Oo/

://\§

For the following steps, please prepare:
CORE One xBuddy box (1x) found in the Metal parts 3/3 package
Grommet 19/16 mm (2x) found in the Electronics & Fasteners package

Thermal pad 40x12x2.2 mm (1x) found in the Electronics & Fasteners package
Thermal pad 12x12x2.2 mm (2x) found in the Electronics & Fasteners package
@® Opaska zaciskowa (4x)

® Sruba M3x6 (9x)

@ Dalszy ciag listy w kolejnym kroku instrukciji...

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 37



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 7 xBuddy: parts preparafion Il.

xBuddy extension board (1x) found in the Electronics & chamber package
xBuddy board (1x) found in the Electronics package

xBuddy extension cable (1x) found in the Electronics & Fasteners package

Assembly-multi-tool (1x) found in the Printed parts package

KROK 8 Applying the thermal pads

@® Peel off the white protective layer from all thermal pads.

& Always touch the sides of the electronics board while manipulating it. Avoid
touching the chips, capacitors and other parts of the electronics.

® Attach the pads onto the back of the xBuddy board. There are markings that
indicate the correct size and positions.

@ The surface to which the pads are sticked must be cleaned of grease. This will
ensure better adhesion.

& For the protection of the board's electronic components, we strongly recommend
placing the xBuddy board on the soft pad. You can use the original xBuddy bubble
wrap package.

® Peel off the blue protective layer from all thermal pads.

@ Protip: Jesli masz trudnosci z odklejeniem folii, mozesz uzy¢ cienkiej strony
multitoola montazowego, aby oddzieli¢ krawedz.

38 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 9 Montaz piyty xBuddy

VAN Always touch the sides of the electronics board while manipulating it. Avoid
touching the chips, capacitors and other parts of the electronics.

® Insert the xBuddy board to the xBuddy box.

@® Make sure the Ethernet connector is properly inserted into the hole in the
xBuddy box.

Before fully attaching it completely, center the holes in the board with the holes
(columns) in the xBuddy box

® Fix the position of the xBuddy board by inserting five M3x6 screws. Do not fully
tighten the screws. A few turns are enough for now.

& Put aside your instinct and leave the hole on the bottom right empty.

@® Catkowicie dokreé¢ wszystkie pieé srub, jednak zachowaj szczegodlng ostroznosé,
aby nie uszkodzi¢ ptytki.

KROK 10 Installing the xBuddy extension

' sooogeo
(@) i (@)

;E A.

@® Insert the xBuddy extenstion board to the xBuddy box above the xBuddy board.
Notice the part orientation.

Before fully attaching it completely, center the holes in the board with the holes
(columns) in the xBuddy box.

® Fix the position of the xBuddy extension board by inserting four M3x6 screws.
Tighten them completely.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 39



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 11 0paski zaciskowe

® Take acloser look at to the xBuddy box. There are six perforations on the metal
case.

& Proceed very carefully. Be careful not to damage the connectors or capacitors on
the xBuddy board.

Attach the hook on the Assembly-multi-tool below the first perforation on the left.

@ Push the zip tie through the perforation and into the Assembly-multi-tool. It will
guide the zip tie into the electronics box.

& Note the correct orientation of the zip tie. The teeth on the zip tie must be on
the visible side.

Repeat the process at the indicated perforations.

@® Pomin trzecig i szosta perforacje.

KROK 12 Connecting the xBuddy extension board

@® Plug the xBuddy extension connector with the free red cable to the xBuddy
extension board.

@® Leave the red cable free for now.

Plug the other end of the xBuddy extension cable to the xBuddy board.

40 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 13 Inserting grommets: xBuddy box

® Insert both grommets into both circle holes in the xBuddy box.

® Gently compress the grommet and fit it into the metal sheet, ensuring the groove
locks into place

KROK 14 Wi-Fi: przygotowanie czesci

/

For the following steps, please prepare:

ESP-WiFi (1x) found in the Electronics package
CORE-One-Wifi-cover (1x) found in the Printed parts package
Sruba M3x12 (1x)

Sruba M3x6 (2x)

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 41



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 15 Montaz modutu Wi-Fi

© Insert two M3x6 screw to the xBuddy box assembly from the right side. Do not
tighten them completely. Leave at least a 4 mm (0.16 in) gap.

® Insert the ESP-WiFi module into the WiFi-cover, positioning it just below the bridge
on the left side.

® On the other side, ensure the connector fits correctly into the hole in the cover.

KROK 16 Installing the Wi-Fi assembly

/\ Be very careful when handling and connecting the ESP module to avoid bending
and damaging the pins.

® Take the WiFi cover assembly and connect the ESP module pins to the connector in
the xBuddy.

© Close the WiFi cover carefully, ensuring the pins of the ESP module are properly
engaged in the connector on the xBuddy.

@® Secure the cover with the M3x12 screw.

Put the assembly aside for a while.

42 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 17 Back panel: parts preparation

© o __ 11

For the following steps, please prepare:

Back panel (1x) found in the Metal parts 1/3 package

Grommet 19/16 mm (2x) large one - found in the Electronics & Fasteners package
Grommet 13.5/10 mm (2x) small one - found in the Electronics & Fasteners package
Sealing plug 15.5 mm (1x) found in the Electronics & Fasteners package

Sruba M3x4rT (2x)

KROK 18 Installing grommets: back panel top

Position the back panel as shown in the first image. Use the two oval holes as a
reference.

Insert the sealing plug into the center hole.

@® The sealing plug is not symmetrical. Insert the side with the smaller diameter
facing downward.

Insert one small grommet to the left circle hole.

Insert one small grommet into the oval hole.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 43



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 19 Installing grommets: sides + bottom

@® Focus on the left top side of the back panel and locate two oval holes.
® Insert one large grommet into the oval hole closest to the corner.

© Move to the right top side of the back panel and insert one large grommet to the
oval hole.

KROK 20 Ustawienie zasilacza

@® Carefully insert the PSU into the rear panel pocket.
Align the screws on the PSU to the holes on the left side of the back panel.
® Slide the PSU so that the screws go through the holes.

44 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 21 Montaz zasilacza

Gently slide the PSU so that the position of the screws moves to the end position of
the keyhole-shaped holes.

@® Maintain the PSU position and fully tighten both screws.

KROK 22 Aligning the xBuddy box assembly

® Carefully insert the xBuddy box assembly into the rear panel pocket.
Align the screws on the xBuddy box to the holes on the right side of the back panel.
® Slide the xBuddy box so that the screws go through the holes.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 45



3. Montaz tylnej czesci
KROK 23 Mounting the xBuddy box

R AN =

Gently slide the xBuddy box assembly so that the position of the screws moves to
the end position of the keyhole-shaped holes.

@® Maintain the xBuddy box position and fully tighten both screws.

Fix the PSU and xBuddy box assembly to the back panel by tightening two M3x4rT
SCrews.

KROK 24 Power cables cover: parts preparation

For the following steps, please prepare:
PSU-cable-cover (1x) found in the Printed parts package
Nakretka kwadratowa M3nS (2x)

Sruba M3x10rT (2x)

6-32 Power Terminal Screw (4x)

46 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 25 Connecting the power cables

®

|
i 1
&
oliF

Take one red cable leading from the PSU and connect it to the first left terminal slot
on the xBuddy board using the 6/32" terminal screw. Tighten it firmly but gently.

& Note that the "L" shape of the cable connector must always "undercut” the head
of the terminal screw.

Connect the black PSU cable from the same pair as the red one to the second
terminal using the 6/32" terminal screw. Tighten the screws firmly.

Take the second red cable from the PSU and attach it to the red cable leading from
the extension board. Note the detail. Secure these two cables with the terminal
screw in the third terminal slot.

® Guide the xBuddy extension cable carefully between the fuses, ensuring it is
positioned securely without pressing against them.

Note that from early 2025, the fuses are different. Significantly smaller, white,
and embedded in the fuse slot in the xBuddy board, so as not to obstruct the cables.

Podtacz drugi czarny przewod z zasilacza do xBuddy, upewniajac sie, ze nie
zastania on gwintowanego otworu.

Poprowadz przewod Power Panic do obudowy xBuddy i podtacz go do prawego
dolnego gniazda na ptycie xBuddy. Zwin nadmiar przewodu w kilka petli nad
gniazdem.

Arrange the PSU cables as shown, ensuring that no obstructions are around the
threaded holes in the PSU and xBuddy box.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 47



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 26 Przygofowanie pokrywki przewodow zasilacza

@® Insert one M3nS nut into the hole on each end of the PSU-cable-cover.
@® Ensure the holes are aligned.

KROK 27 Covering the PSU cables

@ Attach the PSU-cable-cover on the
PSU cables.

Secure the cover with two M3x10rT
screws in the outermost holes of
the part.

48 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 28 Chamber fans: parts preparation

For the following steps, please prepare:
Fan grid (1x) found in the Electronics & Chamber parts package
Chamber thermistor 260 mm (1x) found in the Electronics & Chamber parts package

Opaska zaciskowa (1x)
Cooling fan (2x) found in the Electronics & Chamber parts package
® Sruba M3x30 (4x)

KROK 29 Assembling the fan grid

Guide the thermistor cable under the grid. Thread it in the direction shown in the
picture.

@ The grid has both sides the same.
® Leave the whole thermistor part sticking out.

@® Turn the grid over and push the zip tie through the pair of holes on the grid's
protrusion.

Route the thermistor cable in between the zip tie parts.

® Ostroznie przymocuj przewdd termistora opaska zaciskowa. Nie zaciskaj opaski
zbyt mocno, aby nie uszkodzi¢ przewodow,.

& Upewnij sie, ze gtéwka opaski jest skierowana w te sama strone, co na ilustracji.
Musi znajdowac sie po stronie przewodu.

@® Odstaw zmontowane czesci na bok.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 49



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 30 Montaz wentylatorow

Place and orient the back panel according to the picture. The grid cutouts must be
facing you.

@® Place both fans to the grid in the back panel.
& The side of the fan without the sticker must be facing up.
@ Orient the fans so that the cables run from the corners in the centre.

@® Let the cables hang freely for now, ensuring they are not pinched during
handling.

KROK 31 Covering the cooling fans

Place the fan grid assembly on the cooling fans.

& Make sure that the thermistor is pointing up and its cable runs under the grid.
® Align holes in the fans, fan grid and the back panel.
® Secure the fan assembly to the back panel with four M3x30 screws.

A Do not overtighten the screws to avoid damaging the grid.

50 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 32 Rear profiles: parfs preparation

AN IIN
$4 4
(R XY :: % s ‘

For the following steps, please prepare:
Rear profile (2x) found in the Metal parts 1/3 package

@ Take two of the longer ones.
Note that the other two longer ones differ by having cutouts.

Nit nylonowy (11x)
Sruba M3x4rT (4x)

Wkret samogwintujacy 2,9x6,5sT (1x) znajduje sie w pakiecie Electronics and
Fasteners

KROK 33 Installing the rear profiles

Take the bottom assembly and turn it so the rear side (with one motor in the center)
faces you.

Focus on the right rear corner—the side with the longest oval opening in the bottom
panel.

Attach the rear profile to the right corner, using the end without flanges.
Align the hole on the rear side and secure it with the M3x4rT screw.

Secure the corner on the other side with a second M3x4rT screw - each corner will
be secured with two M3x4rT screws.

Postepuj tak samo z drugim profilem tylnym w lewym rogu.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 51



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 34 Mounting the back panel

® Slightly lift the back assembly and gently place it on the base assembly and rear

profiles.
® Insert one nylon rivet through the rear panel and rear profile on the top right side.
@ Push the rivet head with your finger until it is fully seated.

Use this procedure for all eleven nylon rivets around the back panel assembly to
secure it in place.

® Insert and tighten the 2.9x6.5 self-tapping screw into the back panel. Avoid
overtightening to prevent stripping the self-tapped thread.

KROK 35 Stepper splifter: parfs preparation

® For the following steps, please prepare:
@® Stepper splitter (1x) found in the Electronics & Chamber parts package
® Stepper splitter cable (1x) found in the Electronics & Fasteners package

52 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 36 Guiding the Stepper splitter cable

Very carefully turn the assembly on its back (back panel).

@® Itis recommended to support the rear of the assembly with a soft, raised pad
to prevent it from resting on the protruding Wi-Fi module.

@ Tip: Use the foam padding from the sheet metal parts package or an empty
cardboard box.

Guide the Stepper splitter cable through the three zip ties on the left side.
@® For now, leave the side with the label hanging freely outside.

® Poprowadz przewod prawego silnika osi Z przez trzy opaski zaciskowe po lewej
stronie.

& Nie zaciskaj jeszcze opasek zaciskowych.

KROK 37 Connecting the Stepper splitter

@® Connectthe Z motor cables to the
stepper splitter:

Przewdd Stepper splitter
Prawy silnik osi Z (Z R)
Lewy silnik osi Z (Z L)
Lewy silnik osi Z (Z L)

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 53



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 38 Mounting the Stepper Splitter

® Locate two spacer pins in the bottom frame.
From the inside of the frame, prepare the Stepper splitter and attach its holes
opposite the pins.

@® Check the correct orientation of the part by the logo on the board. The logo is
upside down.

Push the aligned Stepper Splitter onto the pins until you feel a click - this secures

the Stepper Splitter. Push in the center of the board.

@ It is necessary to apply a significant pressure to seat the part in. Yet, be very
careful not to damage the components.

KROK 39 LCD cable: parts preparation

For the following steps, please prepare:
® xLCD cable (1x) found in the Electronics & Fasteners package
@ Main FE cable (1x) found in the Electronics & Fasteners package

54 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 40 Guiding the LCD cable

Guide the Stepper splitter cable through the oval hole to the electronics.
Take the end of the xLCD cable with the QR code label.

Push a few centimeters of the xLCD cable (the end with the QR code label) through
the oval hole in the bottom panel.

@ The cable must be slightly folded to pass through the hole.
® Guide the xLCD cable through the zip ties on the left side of the frame.

® Poprowadz przewod xLCD przez prostokatny otwdr w przednim profilu. Powinien
on wystawac na okoto 6 cm (2,36 cala).

® Pozostaw przewdd luzny na tym etapie.

KROK 41 Main FE cable INFO

@® Lay out the Main FE cable as shown
in the picture, ensuring each
connector is positioned accordingly.

@® The connectors are numbered in
the picture for reference only. This
numbering will be used in the
following steps to help with proper
connections.

@ Note: We will always indicate which
connector to use in the following
steps. However, it's a good idea to
remember this overview for easier
assembly.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 55



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 42 Connecting the FE cable (no 3.)

@® Prepare the connector number 3.

@ That's the female faston connector in the middle of the cable.
Locate the male Faston connector in the bottom right corner.

® Slide the FE cable connector completely onto the Faston connector.

KROK 43 Guiding the FE cable (no. 2)

@® Take the FE cable connector
number 2.

@ The round connector nearby.

Insert the connector loosely into the
hole in the bottom panel.

56 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 44 Guiding the FE cable (no. 1)

@® Take the connector number 1 and guide it through the zip ties on the right side of
the frame.

@ That is the long part with just one faston connector at the end.

©® Push the connector through the rectangular opening in the front profile. Keep
protruding approximately 6 cm (2.36 in).

@® Leave the cable hang freely for now.
® Tighten all three zip ties. Cut off the excess.

KROK 45 Guiding the FE cable (no. 4 and 5)

@® Take the FE cable connectors number 4 and 5.

Push both connectors through the leftmost hole in the bottom. Leave them free for
now.

® Tighten all three zip ties on the left side of the frame. Cut off the excess.

@® There's no need to fully tighten the zip ties. However, the cables must still be
easy to move for any necessary length adjustment during connection.

©® Carefully turn the printer back on its feet. Focus on the back side.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 57



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 46 FE cable - xBuddy: parts preparation

@® For the following steps, please
prepare:

® Podktadka M3w (1x)
Sruba M3x6 (1x)

@® Take the connector number 4 and connect it to the xBuddy using the M3x6 screw
and M3w washer.

& The M3 washer must be between the screw head and the connector.

Guide the FE cable (number 5) alongside the xBuddy box and pass it through the
right-side holes out of the box.

©® Guide the Stepper splitter cable alongside the xBuddy box and connect it to the
second slot from the right in the top row on the xBuddy board (labeled ZR).

58 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 48 Plugging the XLCD cable

® Arrange the cables as shown - route all cables along the right side of the xBuddy
box.

& Make sure all the cables guide through the zip ties in the xBuddy box, not under
them.

@® Place the xXLCD cable over the other cables and route it upwards.

® Connect the xLCD to the slot on the right side of the xBuddy. Note the safety latch
on the xLCD cable connector. The latch must fit into the upper side of the
connector.

Secure the cable arrangement by tightening the bottom zip tie.
& Nie zaciskaj opasek zbyt mocno, aby nie uszkodzi¢ przewodow.

@® Ostroznie odetnij nadmiar opaski zaciskowej. Uwazaj, aby nie przeciaé
przewodow!

KROK 49 Pokrywa zasilacza: przygofowanie czesci

@® For the following steps, please

/ prepare:
@® CORE-One-PSU-cover (1x) found in
the Printed parts package

® Sruba M3x10 (2x)

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 59



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 50 Connecting the FE cable: PSU

® Remove the screw from the PSU board. Do not discard it!
Ensure the FE connector (humber 2) is routed into the PSU compartment.

® Insert the removed screw through the FE cable connector and screw it back to the
PSU board.

@® Note the correct orientation of the connector.

©® Rotate the connector counter-clockwise, positioning it so it doesn't block the
threaded hole underneath.

® Zatdéz pokrywe zasilacza [CORE-One-PSU-cover] na ztagcza i przymocuj ja dwiema
$rubami M3x10.

KROK 51 Czas na Haribo
@® Time to recharge for the next
—7 3 chapter!
‘4 § ® Eat the second row.
i § & No cheating—eat only the number
& f ) P shown!
d
i 3

g § 3

60 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



3. Montaz tylnej czesci

KROK 52 Gofowe

@® Congratulations! The back assembly is installed.
@® Now continue to the next chapter.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+

61



62

4. Montaz stotu grzewczego

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



4. Montaz stotu grzewczego

KROK 1Narzedzia niezbedne w tym rozdziale

\

A

15mm  20mm 25mm 30mm

For this chapter, please prepare:
Szczypce spiczaste

Klucz uniwersalny

Klucz 13-16

Wkretak krzyzakowy PH2

Klucz imbusowy 2,5 mm

Klucz imbusowy 2 mm

Klucz / wkretak Torx T10

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+

il |

16

TI0
|
!
8 To

63



4. Montaz stotu grzewczego

KROK 2 Stot grzewczy: przygotowanie czesci

@
o

For the following step please prepare:

Heatbed MK52 24V (1x) found in the CoreXY parts + Hinges set package
Heatbed cable red (1x) found in the Electronics & Fasteners package
Heatbed cable black (1x) found in the Electronics & Fasteners package
Sruba M3x10rT (2x)

Nakretka samokontrujagca M3nN (2x)

® Podktadka M3w (2x)

KROK 3 Montaz przewodow stotu grzewczego (czesSc 1)

©® ITISIMPORTANT to connect the power cable correctly. Before you start the
assembly have a look at the pins. The one on the left with "GND" sign must be
connected to the BLACK WIRE.

@® Take both Heatbed cables. Note the label on each cable. For the following steps,
prepare the ends of the cables without the label.

64 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



4. Montaz stotu grzewczego

KROK 4 Montaz przewodow sfotu grzewczego (czesc 2)

® Place the black wire above the pin with "GND" sign. Use the end of the cable that
is not labeled with QR code. The QR code must be at the other end.

Note the correct position of the cable terminal lug on the detail.

@® Place the M3w washer above the round cable connector.

Push the M3x10rT screw through all parts.

@® Hold the screw and carefully turn the heatbed upside down.
©® Zatdéz nakretke M3nN na srube M3x10rT i dokre¢ lekko.

@® Postepujac w ten sam sposdb, podtacz czerwony przewod do padu oznaczonego

"VCC" na stole grzewczym.

® Utoz przewody stotu grzewczego lekko do siebie (w ksztafcie litery ,V"). Nastepnie

mocno dokre¢ nakretki od spodu.

KROK 5 Dolna pokrywa przewodow stotu: przygotowanie czesci

/ .

~

For the following steps, please
prepare:

Bed-cable-cover-bottom [dolna
pokrywa przewodow stotu] (1x)

Nakretka M3n (3x)
Sruba M3x10rT (1x)

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 65



4. Montaz stotu grzewczego

KROK 6 Monfaz pokrywy przewodow

® Insert three M3n nuts into the Bed-cable-cover-bottom part.

@ Pro tip: Use the screw-pulling technique.
@® Make sure the nuts are fully inserted and held in place.

@® Insert the Bed-cable-cover-bottom under the heatbed cables. Note the orientation
of the part.

© Slide the Bed-cable-cover-bottom under the cable joint of the heatbed.
® Wyrdwnaj otwor w stole grzewczym z ostong i przykrec je srubg M3x10rT.

KROK 7 Ruma stotu: przygotowanie czescl

2 a
ST BERTY
P /

For the following steps, please prepare:

Heatbed carriage (1x) found in the Metal parts 1/3 package
Expansion joint (8x) found in the Electronics package
Sruba M3x4r (8x)

The Fasteners package includes both M3x4r and M3x4rT screws. Make sure
you have the correct type prepared.

66 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



4. Montaz stotu grzewczego

KROK 8 Przygotowanie ramy stotu

® Place the heatbed carriage in front of you in the same orientation as in the picture.
@® Make sure the rectangular cutout is facing you on the right side.
Insert eight M3x4r screws around the heatbed carriage.
& Do not tighten completely, leave a gap of approximately 3 mm (0.12 in).

KROK 9 Montaz zigczy kompensacyjnych

A

® Attach one expansion joint to any M3x4r screw in the same orientation as shown.

® Note the U-shaped "groove" for the screw inside the expansion joint - point it
towards the screw.

Slide the expansion joint onto the screw.
© Grasp the expansion joint in the rectangular cutout of the universal wrench.

@® Position the key with the expansion joint in its correct orientation as shown in the
illustration.

@® Utrzymaj pozycje ztacza kompensacyjnego i mocno dokrec srube M3x4r przez
otwod w ztaczu, uzywajac klucza imbusowego 2,0 mm.

& Powtorz to samo dla wszystkich pozostatych ztaczy kompensacyjnych. Zwroé
szczegolng uwage na ich prawidtowa pozycje!

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 67



4. Montaz stotu grzewczego

KROK 10 Tasma LED RGB: przygofowanie czesci

-
7

—_—

-— (_ oy §

@® For the following steps, please prepare:

® RGB LED strip 166 mm (1x) found in the Electronics & Fasteners package
& Avoid direct contact with the LED and resistors on the LED strip.

@® LED status cover (1x) found in the Electronics & Chamber parts package

® LED strip diffuser (1x) found in the CoreXY parts + Hinges set package

Tulejka dystansowa 3,2/6x5 mm (2x) znajdujg sie w pakiecie Electronics &
Fasteners

® Sruba M3x10rT (2x)
@® Opaska zaciskowa (3x)

KROK 11 Montaz tasmy LED

® Place the heatbed carriage in front of you in the same orientation as in the picture.
@® Make sure the rectangular cutout is far from you and on the right side.

® Carefully peel off the protective (paper) layer from the RGB LED strip.
& After removing the protective layer, the RGB LED strip is adhesive.

Stick the RGB LED strip evenly to the front of the heatbed carriage, approximately
3 mm (0.12 in) from the folded edge.
Align the middle LED with the screw on the carriage.

Przewod tasmy LED RGB musi by¢ skierowany w prawo.

® Po przyklejeniu lekko docisnij obszary tasmy bez komponentdw elektronicznych.
Nie dotykaj diod LED i rezystorow!

68 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



4. Montaz stotu grzewczego

KROK 12 Montaz dyfuzora LED

@® Place the LED strip diffuser over the RGB LED strip. Note the orientation of the part
- according to the beveled edges.

©® Place two spacers 3.2/6x5 mm on the holes in the edges of the LED assembly.

KROK 13 Przykrycie tasmy LED RGB

From both sides of the LED status cover, peel off the protective layers.

Note that one side of the cover is matte.

Druga strona pokrywy jest btyszczaca.
Attach the LED strip cover to the assembly, matte side up.

Secure all parts together by inserting and tightening two M3x10rT screws. Do not
overtighten the screws, as it may crack the cover.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 69



4. Montaz stotu grzewczego

KROK 14 Utozenie przewodu LED RGB

Thread the three zip ties along the RIGHT SIDE of the heatbed carriage. Make sure
the zip tie heads are facing outward.

Guide the RGB LED strip cable through all zip ties.
Nastepnie zacisnij wszystkie trzy opaski zaciskowe i odetnij ich nadmiar.

KROK 15 Mocowania stolu: przygotowanie czesci

K /
Ll@c.& / 9

®

p—4
) N

For the following steps, please prepare:

CORE-One-bed-mount-left (1x) found in the Printed parts package
@® CORE-One-bed-mount-right (1x) found in the Printed parts package

CORE-One-bed-spacer-rear (1x) found in the Printed parts package
® LMB8UU bearing (2x) found in the Electronics package

@ tozyska w zestawie sg zapakowane w niebieskie torebki.

® Sruba M3x10 (6x)
© Nakretka M3n (2x)
® Nakretka M3n (10x)

70 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



4. Montaz stotu grzewczego

.

S

3

KROK 16 MontaZ mocowan stotu

T

S
AN
=Y

@® Place the CORE-One-bed-mount-left onto the bearing, ensuring the correct
orientation.

@ Press the part onto the bearing, applying more force to ensure it moves all the way
down. You will feel a click, indicating that the plastic part and bearing are correctly
seated.

& The bearing must be fully enclosed within the part and must not protrude.
® Follow the same procedure with CORE-One-bed-mount-right.

KROK 17 Przykrecenie mocowan sfotu

® Insert one M3n nut into the CORE-One-bed-mount-left.
@® Position the CORE-One-bed-mount-left according to the picture:

® Position the bearing so that two ball rows face the bottom of the part, not just
one.

@® Keep the bearing in the position and secure it by inserting and tightening one
M3x10 screw.

& Ensure that the top surface of the bearing is flush with the top surface of the
plastic part.

® Zrob to samo z prawym mocowaniem [CORE-One-bed-mount-right].

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 71



4. Montaz stotu grzewczego

KROK 18 Mocowania stotu: nakretki

® Insert four M3nN nuts into both bed
mounts.

@® Make sure they are inserted
completely inside.

KROK 19 Montaz tylnego elementu dystansowego

® Insert two M3nN nuts into the
CORE-One-bed-spacer-rear.

@® Insert the nuts down as much
as possible.

KROK 20 Montaz prawego mocowania stotu

Turn the heatbed carriage piece with the "forks" facing you and with the expansion
joints facing up.

® Take the CORE-One-bed-mount-right part and slide it under the right fork - with
the bearing on the right.

@® Fix it with two M3x10 screws.

72 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



4. Montaz stotu grzewczego

KROK 21 Montaz lewego mocowania stotu

©® Take the One-bed-mount-left part and slide it under the left fork - with the bearing
on the left.

® Fix it with two M3x10 screws.

KROK 22 Montaz sfolu grzewczego: przygotowanie czesci

@® For the following steps, please
prepare:

B ® M3x12bT countersunk screw (1x)

@ Note: The package may label
PE N this screw as M3x12cT.
D a

O\ > % . ® Spacer 6x3.1x8 mm (1x) found in the
“ (] Nextruder assembly package

> & ad
‘@b :& . \ ® M3x4bT countersunk screw (8x)

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 73



4. Montaz stotu grzewczego

KROK 23 Montaz sfotu grzewczego

ORIGINAL py
@)

O

Place the spacer onto the heatbed carriage on the side with the expansion joints
and align it with the hole in the center.

® Put the heatbed on the heatbed carriage and secure it by the M3x12bT. Do not fully
tighten the screw yet.

® Make sure the heatbed thermistor cable (the thinnest pair) is routed alongside
the heatbed power cables. Do not route it around or across any expansion
joints.

& Ensure the correct orientation of the part. Use the heatbed cables as a guide.

® Insert the M3x4bT screws into the remaining holes in the heatbed. Do not fully
tighten the screws yet.

KROK 24 Przykrecenie stotu grzewczego

/\ IMPORTANT: The heatbed must be
tightened in a specific order. Repeat
the sequence multiple times,
ensuring the final tightening after at
least two rounds.

@ After all screws are in place, tighten
them in the following sequence:

©

Do not print

® Sruba centralna
® First four screws (edges)

ORIGINAL PRUSA
by J

O) ® Last four screws (corners)

& Dokre¢ sruby mocno, ale z
wyczuciem.

74 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



4. Montaz stotu grzewczego

KROK 25 0stona przewodow: przygofowanie czesci

/

(=
6-

For the following steps, please prepare:
CORE-One-bed-cable-cover-top (1x) found in the Printed parts package
Sruba M3x10 (2x)

Owijka tekstylna 520 x 8 mm (1x) znajduje sie w pakiecie Electronics & Chamber
parts

KROK 26 Organizacja przewodow stotu grzewczego

A

Pull the RGB LED strip cable from the bottom through the rectangular cutout to the
top.

@® Guide the heatbed thermistor cable under the RGB LED cable, and insert the
heatbed thermistor cable into the cable channel in the cable cover.

Route the RGB LED strip cable through the cable channel.
© Guide the heatbed power cables through the cable channel.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 75



4. Montaz stotu grzewczego

KROK 27 Montaz pokrywy przewodow stotu grzewczego

® Thread approximately 5 cm (2 in) of the textile sleeve onto the heatbed cable
bundle and slide the textile sleeve 1 cm (0.39 in) into the cable channel.

Attach the CORE-One-bed-cable-cover-top on the heatbed cables.

Make sure the textile sleeve is still in place - inside the cable cover. Do not pull on
the textile sleeve.

@ Secure the top cover with two M3x10 screws.
® Wrap the rest of the textile sleeve around the cable bundle.

KROK 28 Montaz stolu grzewczego: przygotowanie czesci

@® For the following steps, please
prepare:

| e— ® Nakretka trapezowa (3x)

| !_ g £ @ Two trapezoidal nuts are
2 & F included in the motors set
package, and one nut can be

found in the Electronics &
. . Chamber parts package.

® Sruba M3x18 (6x)

76 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



4. Montaz stotu grzewczego

KROK 29 Przymocowanie stofu grzewczego

@® Take the back and base assembly and orient the front side towards you.

Place the CORE-One-bed-spacer-rear onto the rear motor screw heads, making
sure it stays in place.

& Note the orientation of the part and holes as shown. The holes must be parallel
to the motor screw heads.

® Very carefully thread the heatbed assembly onto the threaded rods of the Z motors,
then gently lay it down onto the base.

& Keep in mind that there is a spacer on the rear motor. Avoid the spacer by the
heatbed cable.

® Przewody stotu grzewczego muszg przebiegaé pod stotem oraz za tylnym
silnikiem.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 77



4. Montaz stotu grzewczego

KROK 30 Mounting the heatbed assembly: rear mofor

Ensure the heatbed assembly is seated correctly—all threaded rods pass through
the correct holes.

® Double-check that the heatbed cable bundle (textile sleeve) runs properly—it must
go under the heatbed assembly and behind the threaded rod of the rear motor.

@® Manually thread the trapezoidal nut onto the rear Z motor. Screw the nut all the
way down until it seats into the heatbed carriage.

& Ensure the correct orientation of the part. The protruding section must face
downwards.

Align the holes in the trapezoidal nut, carriage and bed-spacer-rear.
@ Nie ma znaczenia, ktdre otwory wykorzystasz w nakretce trapezowe;.

@ Wskazowka: Mozesz przetozy¢ klucz imbusowy 1,5 mm przez otwory we
wszystkich czesciach, aby je wyrédwnac.

©® Przykrec¢ nakretke trapezowa, rame stotu grzewczego i tylny element dystansowy
dwoma $rubami M3x18.

KROK 31 Mounfing the heatbed assembly: front motor left

@® Manually thread the trapezoidal nut onto the left Z motor. Screw the nut all the way
down until it seats into the plastic part.

& Ensure the correct orientation of the part. The protruding section must face
downwards.

Align the holes in the trapezoidal nut with those in the plastic part. Either pair of
holes can be used.

® Secure all the part together with two M3x18 screws.

78 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



4. Montaz stotu grzewczego

KROK 32 Mounting the heatbed assembly: front motor right

@® Manually thread the trapezoidal nut onto the right Z motor. Screw the nut all the
way down until it seats into the plastic part.
& Ensure the correct orientation of the part. The protruding section must face
downwards.
Align the holes in the trapezoidal nut with those in the plastic part. Either pair of
holes can be used.
® Secure all the part together with two M3x18 screws.

KROK 33 Attaching the heatbed cables 1.

@® Locate the grommet hole at the top right of the rear assembly and push the heatbed
cables through in the following order:

® Guide the RGB LED strip cable through the hole first.
@® Route the thermistor cable through the hole.
©® Finally, insert both power cables of the hole.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 79



4. Montaz stotu grzewczego

KROK 34 Attaching the heatbed cables II.

©® Push the heatbed cables and the textile sleeve through the grommet hole.

® No more than 1cm (0.39 in) of the textile sleeve should protrude from the back
side.

KROK 35 Securing the heatbed cables: parts preparation

@® For the following steps, please
prepare:

Opaska zaciskowa (1x)
/ ® Power terminal screw 6-32 (2x)

80 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



4. Montaz stotu grzewczego

KROK 36 Securing the textile sleeve

Guide the zip tie through the two holes under the heatbed cables and make a loop
around the heatbed cable bundle (textile sleeve) on the inside.

@® Tighten the zip tie firmly and cut off the excess.

KROK 37 Guiding the heatbed assembly cables

® Route the RGB LED strip cable through the left hole in the xBuddy box and connect
it to the xBuddy Extension board labeled ‘'RGBW LED.’

@® Connect it to the first slot from the right on the xBuddy extension board.

@® Guide the heatbed power cables along with the thermistor through the left hole.
Leave the cables hanging freely for now.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 81



4. Montaz stotu grzewczego

KROK 38 Connecting the heatbed power cables

® Ensure that none of the heatbed cables run over the zip ties—they must be guided
underneath.

@® Using the 6/32" terminal screw connect the black power cable to the left terminal
slot on the xBuddy board. Tighten firmly.

@® Using the 6/32" terminal screw to connect the red power cable to the right
terminal slot. Tighten firmly.

® Plug the heatbed thermistor connector to the slot next to the power terminals.

KROK 39 Czas na Haribo
@® Time for another quick energy
boost!
—— M @® Eat the third row.
LR | @® With one extra treat. You

P deserve it!
§

i 3

LY B

82 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



4. Montaz stotu grzewczego

KROK 40 Gofowe

@® Congratulations! You have just assembled and installed the heatbed.
@® Let's go to the next chapter.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+

83



84

5. Montaz CoreXY

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 1Tools necessary for this chapter

15mm  20mm 25mm 30mm 16 8

For this chapter, please prepare:
Szczypce spiczaste

Klucz imbusowy 2 mm

Klucz imbusowy 2,5 mm

T10 torx key / T10 torxy screwdriver

KROK 2 Rod holders: parts preparation

For the following steps, please prepare:

Rod holder left (1x) found in the CORE XY parts + hinges + HB set package
Rod holder right (1x) found in the CORE XY parts + hinges + HB set package
Rod holder rear (2x) found in the CORE XY parts + hinges + HB set package
Sruba M3x10 (6x)

Sruba M3x6 (4x)

CoreXY plate (1x) found in the Metal parts 1/3 package

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+

85



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 3 Assembling the rod holders

® Insert two M3x10 screws into the Rod holder left and two into the Rod holder right.
@® Do not tighten them completely, a few turns are enough for now.

® Insert one M3x10 screw into each Rod holder rear. Insert from the side with the
screw head hole.

@® Do not tighten them completely, a few turns are enough for now.

KROK 4 Preparing the front rod holders

@® Place the CoreXY plate as shown - the bent parts of the plate must point upwards.
® Divide the Rod holder left and the Rod holder right into the sides of the front:

& Ensure you are preparing the correct part for the correct side. Use the chamfers
on both parts as a reference for alignment.

® Lewy uchwyt preta
® Prawy uchwyt preta

86 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 5 Installing the front rod holders

Place the Rod holder left to the left front corner on the corresponding threaded
holes.

Secure it with two M3x6 screws.

Place the Rod holder right to the right front corner on the corresponding threaded
holes.

Secure it with two M3x6 screws.

KROK 6 XY carriage: parfs preparafion

For the following steps, please prepare:

Linear holder left (1x) found in the Metal parts 1/3 package

Linear holder right (1x) found in the Metal parts 1/3 package

XY-carriage (2x) found in the Printed parts package

LM10LUU linear bearing (2x) found in the CORE XY parts + hinges + HB set package
GT2-20 Idler pulley (4x) found in the Electronics & Fasteners package

M3x8rT black screw (8x)

Sruba M3x18 (10x)

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 87



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 7 Montaz wozkow XY

Take one of the XY-carriage and orient it as shown. Use the beveled side as a guide.
Insert the GT2-20 Idler pulley into the XY-carriage.

Push one M3x18 screw through the pulley and tighten it completely down.

Turn the part upside down.

Insert another GT2-20 Ildler pulley into the XY-carriage.

Secure it with the M3x18 screw. Tighten it completely down.

Repeat the same procedure with the second XY-carriage.

KROK 8 Assembling the linear holder left

88

Prepare the Linear holder left and position it as in the picture.

Attach one of the XY-carriages to the Linear holder.
Przykre¢ go do uchwytu liniowego trzema srubami M3x18.
Turn the Linear holder upside down.

From the XY-carriage side, attach the LM10LUU linear bearing to the holder and
secure it with four M3x8rT screws.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



5. Montaz CoreXY
KROK 9 Assembling the linear holder right

@® Prepare the Linear holder right and position it as in the picture.
Attach one of the XY-carriages to the Linear holder.

® Przykrec¢ go do uchwytu liniowego trzema srubami M3x18.
Turn the Linear holder upside down.

® From the XY-carriage side, attach the LM10LUU linear bearing to the holder and
secure it with four M3x8rT screws.

KROK 10 Atfaching the linear holder assemblies

Position the CoreXY plate as shown
in the picture, ensuring the front
rod holders are facing up.

/7 N Vi
l\‘,\_f‘\} @® Slightly lift the CoreXY plate and
p N\ from the plate's inner side loosely
attach the Linear holder of the
assemblies.

® Lewy uchwyt liniowy
® Prawy uchwyt liniowy

@ The linear holders are now only
loosely seated.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 89



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 11 Info 0 prefach liniowych

330 mm i

(=

L

325 mm

@® There are two different types of smooth rods in the package. Compare carefully
with the picture and prepare the correct ones required.

@ Smooth rods are included in the Rods box.

@® Smooth rod 330 x 8 mm (2x)

@® Smooth rod 325 x 10 mm (2x) required for the following steps
® For the following steps, please prepare:
©® Sruba M3x6 (4x)

KROK 12 Mounting the smooth rods

Slide both rear rod holders onto both 10mm smooth rods.
® Line up the ends of the rods with the holders.

© Push both 10mm smooth rods through the LM10LUU bearing to the front rod
holders.

@® Make sure the screws on the rear rod holders are pointing out of the frame.
Line up the front end of the 10mm smooth rods with the front rod holders.

90 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 13 Securing the rear rod holders

Line up the left rear rod holder with the threaded holes in the plate.
Fix it with two M3x6 screws.

Firmly tighten the screw in the rod holder.

Line up the right rear rod holder with the threaded holes in the plate.

Fix it with two M3x6 screws.

Firmly tighten the screw in the rod holder.

KROK 14 Securing the front rod holders

® Skup sie na przednim lewym uchwycie (teraz po prawej stronie) i zamocuj pret,
dokrecajac srube.

& Do not tighten the bottom screw.

Skup sie na przednim prawym uchwycie (teraz po lewej stronie) i zamocuj pret,
dokrecajac srube.

& Do not tighten the bottom screw.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 91



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 15 Mofor mounts: parts preparation

/

For the following steps, please prepare:

XY-motor-mount-left (1x) found in the Printed parts package
XY-motor-mount-right (1x) found in the Printed parts package
Assembly-multi-tool (1x) you already used

Sruba M3x30 (2x)

Sruba M3x18 (2x)

Spacer 3.2/6x2 (2x) found in the Electronics & Fasteners package
Nakretka kwadratowa M3nS (1x)

@ The list continues in the next step...

KROK 16 Motor mounts: part preparation

® GT2-20 Idler pulley (6x) found in
the Electronics & Fasteners package

®
W@
‘et
@ Syt
rt
et @
/ -

92 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 17 Assembling the XY-mofor-mount-right I.

Umiesc jedno koto pasowe w dolnej pozycji multitoola montazowego.

®
® Insert the spacer 3.2 on the pulley.
@® Umiesc drugie koto pasowe w multitoolu montazowym.
© Insert the whole assembly into the XY-motor-mount-right.
@® Position the part according to the picture. Note the beveled corner.
@ Align holes in both parts and secure it with the M3x30 screw.

Plastikowa czes¢ nie ma gwintu, wiec $ruba natnie go podczas dokrecania.
Spodziewany jest niewielki opér.

Wyciggnij multitool.

KROK 18 Assembling the XY-motor-mount-right I1.

® Insert another pulley into the XY-motor-mount-right.
® Secure it with M3x18 screw.

@ Plastikowa czes¢ nie ma gwintu, wiec sruba natnie go podczas dokrecania.
Spodziewany jest niewielki opor.

© Insert the M3nS nut into the XY-motor-mount-right.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 19 Assembling the XY-motor-mount-left I.

' ®

Umiesc jedno koto pasowe w dolnej pozycji multitoola montazowego.

Insert the spacer 3.2 on the pulley.

Umies¢ drugie koto pasowe w multitoolu montazowym.

Insert the whole assembly into the XY-motor-mount-left.

@ Position the part according to the picture. Note the bevel next to the screw hole.
Align holes in both parts and secure it with the M3x30 screw.

@ Plastikowa czes¢ nie ma gwintu, wiec $ruba natnie go podczas dokrecania.
Spodziewany jest niewielki opér.

Wyciggnij multitool.

KROK 20 Assembling the XY-motor-mount-left I1.

Insert another pulley into the part.

® Secure it with M3x18 screw. Do not overtighten the screw.

94

@ Plastikowa czes¢ nie ma gwintu, wiec sruba natnie go podczas dokrecania.
Spodziewany jest niewielki opor.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 21 Belf tensioners: parts preparation I.

®

I ¢
iy .
T ° o

W ©
-

For the following steps, please
prepare:

GT2-20 Idler pulley (2x) found in
the Electronics package

Sruba M3x30 (2x)

Sruba M3x18 (2x)

Sruba M3x12 (1x)

Nakretka kwadratowa M3nS (2x)

@ The list continues in the next step...

KROK 22 Belt tensioners: parts preparation I1.

For the following steps, please
prepare:

Belt-tensioner-left (1x) found in the
Printed parts package

Belt-tensioner-right (1x) found in the
Printed parts package

Belt-tensioner-pulley (2x) found in
the Printed parts package

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 95



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 23 Koo pasowe napinaczy: przygofowanie czesci

® Insert one M3nS nut into each Belt-
tensioner-pulley.

@® Upewnij sie, ze nakretki sg
prawidtowo osadzone w czesciach.

Wszystkie otwory musza byé
wyrownane.

@® Utrzymaj obie czesci w tej pozyciji.

© Natoz niewielka ilos¢ smaru Prusa na koricowki obu srub M3x30.
@® Rozprowadz smar rownomiernie na catym gwincie.

@ Wskazowka: rozprowadz smar za pomoca koncowki opaski zaciskowe;j.
@® Slide the Belt-tensioner-left onto the Belt-tensioner-pulley.

@® Ensure the parts are oriented correctly, as shown.

©® Wsun srube M3x30 przez napinacz paska - lewy [Belt-tensioner-left] do uchwytu
kotka napinajgcego [Belt-tensioner-pulley]. Nie dokrecaj do korica! Wystarczg 3-4
obroty.

96 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



5. Montaz CoreXY
KROK 25 Assembling the belt fensioner leff II.

@® Insertthe GT2-20 Idler pulley into the Belt-tensioner-pulley.
® Secure it with the M3x18 screw.

@ Plastikowa czes$¢ nie ma gwintu, wiec $ruba natnie go podczas dokrecania.
Spodziewany jest niewielki opér.

© Insert the M3x12 screw into the Belt-tensioner-left. Tighten slightly—five turns are
enough. It must not protrude through the other side.

@ Note: This screw, referred to as the tensioning screw, will later be used to
adjust the door sensor.

KROK 26 Assembling the belt tensioner right

© Slide the Belt-tensioner-right onto the Belt-tensioner-pulley.
@® Ensure the parts are oriented correctly, as shown.

® Wsun srube M3x30 przez napinacz paska - prawy [Belt-tensioner-right] do
uchwytu kétka napinajacego [Belt-tensioner-pulley]. Nie dokrecaj do koncal
Wystarczg 3-4 obroty.

Insert the GT2-20 Idler pulley pulley into the Belt-tensioner-pulley-right.
@® Secure it with the M3x18 screw.

@ Plastikowa czes¢ nie ma gwintu, wiec sruba natnie go podczas dokrecania.
Spodziewany jest niewielki opor.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 97



5. Montaz CoreXY
KROK 27 Installing the belt fensioners: parts preparation

For the following steps, please prepare:
Sruba M3x30 (5x)

Sruba M3x18 (1x)

Sruba M3x6 (2x)

Belt tensioner left assembly (1x) you assembled earlier

Belt tensioner right assembly (1x) you assembled earlier

KROK 28 Installing the mofor mount left

@® Locate the corner of the CoreXY plate with the Faston connector on it. It is on the
underside of the assembly.

@® Position the motor-mount-left on the CoreXY plate as shown in the picture.

Note the rectangular protrusion on the motor-mount-left and the rectangular cutout
on the CoreXY plate.

©® Wsun lewe mocowanie silnika [motor-mount-left] pod ptyte CoreXY, upewniajac
sie, ze prostokatny wystep pasuje do wyciecia.

© Align the holes in both parts and secure them with an M3x6 screw in the
designated hole

98 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 29 Installing the mofor mount right

® Position the motor-mount-right on the CoreXY plate as shown in the picture.

Zwroc¢ uwage na prostokatny wystep na prawym mocowaniu silnika [motor-mount-
right] i prostokatne wyciecie na ptycie CoreXY.

® Wsun prawe mocowanie silnika [motor-mount-right] pod ptyte CoreXY, upewniajac
sie, ze prostokatny wystep pasuje do wyciecia.

@® Align the holes in both parts and secure them with an M3x6 screw in the
designated hole

KROK 30 Montaz lewego napinacza paska

® Turn the CoreXY assembly upside down so that the bent parts face downward.
Focus on the front left corner on the assembly.

® Place the belt-tensioner-left assembly in the front left corner of the CoreXY plate.
Align it with the front and inner side edges.

@® Line up the holes in both parts.
© Secure the part with two M3x30 screws.

® Insert and tighten one M3x18 screw.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 99



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 31 MontaZ prawego napinacza paska

@® Place the belt-tensioner-right assembly in the front right corner. Align it with the
front and inner side edges.

@® Line up the holes in both parts.
@® Secure the part with three M3x30 screws.

KROK 32 Linear rail: parts preparation

@® For the following steps, please
prepare:

Sruba M3x6 (6x)

Linear rail beam (1x) found in the
Metal parts 3/3 package

@ Linear rail (1x) found in the
Electronics & Chamber parts
package

& Under no circumstances
remove the green anti-ejection
safety pins. Wait for the prompt
in the instructions.

@® Piece of cloth or a paper towels to
wipe the preservative lubricant from
the linear guide.

100 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 33 Attaching the linear rail

—f—

e meom
_.acaa..ooa.L,noxo;oa].'.oo(ejcq

o
Under no circumstances remove the green anti-ejection safety pins. Wait for the
prompt in the instructions.

Immediately after removing the linear guide from the package, wipe off the
preservative lubricant with a paper towel.

Place the linear rail on the linear rail beam and line up the holes in both parts.
Insert and slightly tighten two M3x6 screws into the third holes from both ends.
Move the linear carriage approximately to the center of the rail.

KROK 34 Securing the linear rail

ﬂa ¢

- e <
\ K ) —
'CG‘"I IOCOOO c & o W © o @& O @ aQ
o o -/,’\ﬂ o e /b:\-

& Do not move the linear carriage in any way in this step.

Relocate the safety pins from each end to the fourth holes from the ends of the
linear rail.

® Gently squeeze the safety pin with needle-nose pliers and pull it out.

Insert two M3x6 screws into the fifth holes from the ends of the rail. Tighten just
slightly.

Insert two M3x6 screws into the first holes in the rail. Tighten just slightly.

& Do not remove the safety pins from the rail.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 101



5. Montaz CoreXY
KROK 35 Installing the linear rail: parts preparation

@® For the following steps, please prepare:
©  Sruba M3x8rT (6x)

@ There are both M3x8rT and M3x8 screws in the kit. Make sure you have
prepared the correct ones.

@® Linear rail assembly (1x) you assembled earlier

& Do not remove the safety pins.

KROK 36 Installing the linear rail assembly

Position the assembly with the motor mounts facing you.
Move both linear holders approximately to the center of the Y-axis.
Attach the linear rail assembly to the holders from the front side of the assembly.

Secure it with three M3x8rT screws from the back side on both the left and right
sides.

102 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



5. Montaz CoreXY
KROK 37 Linear rail: removing the safety pins

‘ © Gently squeeze both safety pins
with needle-nose pliers and pull

them out of the linear rail.

@ You can discard the safety pins as
they are no longer needed.

|

KROK 38 0granicznik stotu: przygotowanie czesci

@® For the following steps, please
prepare:

@® Bed-stop-rear (1x) found in the
Printed parts package

Nakretka kwadratowa M3nS (3x)
Sruba M3x8rT (3x)

KROK 39 Montaz ogranicznika stotu

® Insert two M3nS nuts into the bed-stop from one side.
© Insert one M3nS nut into the bed-stop from the other side.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 103



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 40 Montaz ogranicznika stotu

Position the CoreXY assembly as shown, ensuring the motor mounts face upwards.
Focus on the triangle protrusion on the metal part.

Insert the bed-stop-rear under the protrusion at the back of the CoreXY plate.

@® Align all three holes in both parts.

Secure both parts together with three M3x8rT screws.

@ The upper screw is screwed into plastic with no pre-cut thread. It cuts the

thread as it's tightened. Slight resistance is expected.

KROK 41 X&Y motors:; parts preparation

104

For the following steps, please prepare:

Y-axis motor (1x) found in the Motors package
X-axis motor (1x) found in the Motors package

Note that the motors are marked as X and Y-axes in order to distinguish between
them. We will continue to follow this marking.

Pulley T16-2GT (2x) found in the Electronics package
Assembly-multi-tool (1x) you already used

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



5. Montaz CoreXY
KROK 42 Installing the X-axis pulley

Prepare the X-axis motor.

[
©® Note the flat part on the motor shaft.
& Slide the Pulley on, note the CORRECT orientation.

® Rotate the motor shaft with the flat part facing you.

@® Using the fork on the Assembly-multi-tool set a gap between the pulley and the
motor.

Push the pulley on the tool and firmly tighten the screw against the flat part on the
shaft.

Rotate the pulley and firmly tighten the second grub screw.

®
& Sprawdz dokfadnie orientacje kotka pasowego. Strona z zagbkami musi znajdowac
sie blizej silnika.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 105



5. Montaz CoreXY
KROK 43 Installing the Y-axis pulley

@® Prepare the Y-axis motor.

©® Note the flat part on the motor shaft. Rotate the motor shaft with the flat part facing
you.

& Wsun koto pasowe zebate na watek, zwracajac uwage na WEASCIWY kierunek.
Orientacja kota pasowego osi Y jest INNA niz osi X. Upewnij sie, ze zeby kota
pasowego sg oddalone od silnika. Uzyj szerszego haka multitoola montazowego.

® Woykorzytaj hak na multiitoolu montazowym i ustaw grubsza cze$¢ miedzy kotem
pasowym, a silnikiem.

Nie probuj zaczepiaé¢ go wokét watka. Po prostu oprzyj przyrzad o silnik i
upewnij sie, ze koncowka haka wsuwa sie miedzy niego, a koto pasowe.

Push the pulley on the tool and firmly tighten the screw against the flat part on the
shaft.

® Rotate the pulley and firmly tighten the second grub screw.

& Sprawdz dokfadnie orientacje kota pasowego. Zeby musza by¢ skierowane w
strone przeciwna do silnika.

106 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



5. Montaz CoreXY
KROK 44 XY belfs: parts preparation

o,
™~

For the following steps, please prepare:

X-axis motor assembly (1x) you assembled earlier

Y-axis motor assembly (1x) you assembled earlier

Nextruder holder (1x) found in the CORE XY parts + hinges + HB set package
XY belt (2x) found in the CORE XY parts + hinges + HB set package

Sruba M3x35 (8x)

KROK 45 Info 0 paskach XY

@ The next steps cover belt
installation and guiding on the core
XY assembly. Before starting, refer
to the illustration for an overview
and better understanding of each
belt’s path.

® X-axis belt - at the top position

® Y-axis belt - at the bottom
position

@® Let's guide the belts step by step...

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 107



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 46 Y belt guiding: Y motor pulley

A

From the back of the CoreXY, focus on the motor-mount on the left side.
Create a loop anywhere on the belt so the belt teeth are pointing inside the loop.

Push this loop through the space between the lower pulleys inside the motor
mount.

Push through enough to make the loop follow the top round hole of the motor-
mount as closely as possible.

Insert the Y motor into the motor holder, the pulley must be in the middle of the
belt loop.

Insert the Y motor pulley into the motor mount, ensuring the pulley is centered
within the belt loop.
Fully attach the motor to the motor-mount with the motor cable facing you.

Pull lightly on the belt loop to encircle the pulley.

KROK 47 Securing the Y-axis motor

108

Firmly grasp the Y-axis motor assembly and position the CoreXY assembly
vertically. Do not drop the motor!

Be careful not to pull the entire belt out of the motor.

Keep holding the motor with one hand. With the other hand, secure the motor using
four M3x35 screws on the underside of the frame. Tighten firmly.

Place the CoreXY assembly back into the horizontal position.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 48 Y belt guiding: Y motor mount

© Guide the left end of the belt around the lower left pulley.
@ Push the belt through the part and guide it to the front of the CoreXY plate.

A Don't pull too long so you don't pull the whole belt out. Remember that the other
end is loose. The whole process would then have to be repeated.

KROK 49 Y belf guiding: belt tensioner

Poprowadz pasek wokét napinacza.

Push the belt around the front pulley in the linear assembly.

©® Prepare the Nextruder holder in the same orientation as in the picture. Note the
holes for securing the belts.

® Push the end of the belt through the middle hole into the left hole in the bottom row
- leave 4-5 teeth sticking out.

@ The belt is secured on this end. You can leave it free for now.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 109



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 50 Y belf guiding: X mofor mount

@® Back to the other end of the Y belt.

Take the other end of the belt and guide it around the lower pulley in the X motor
mount.

Push it through the motor mount to the front.
® Route the belt around the lower right pulley in the linear rail holder.

KROK 51Y belt guiding: securing the belf

© Push the end of the belt through the
middle hole to the right hole in the
bottom row of the Nextruder holder
- leave 4-5 teeth sticking out.

@ If it is difficult to reach the
Nextruder holder with the belt, try
loosening the belt tensioner screw
on the front of the assembly.

Don't forget to adjust it back
after securing the belt.

110 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 52 X belt guiding: X motor pulley

HE & C€

ORIGINAL PRUSA
X-AXIS

@ P SUY

From the back of the CoreXY, focus on the motor-mount on the right side.

Create a loop anywhere on the second belt so the belt teeth are pointing inside the
loop.

® Push this loop through the space between the upper pulleys inside the motor
mount.

Push through enough to make the loop follow the top round hole of the motor-
mount as closely as possible.

® Insert the X motor pulley into the motor mount, ensuring the pulley is centered
within the belt loop.

@® Ensure the motor cable is facing you (rear).

Pull lightly on the belt loop to encircle the pulley.

KROK 53 Securing the X-axis motfor

©® Mocno chwyc¢ zespdt silnika osi X i ustaw zespot CoreXY pionowo. Nie upusé
silnikal

& Be careful not to pull the entire belt out of the motor.

Keep holding the motor with one hand. With the other hand, secure the motor using
four M3x35 screws on the underside of the frame. Tighten firmly.

@® Place the CoreXY assembly back into the horizontal position.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 111



5. Montaz CoreXY
KROK 54 Y belt guiding: X mofor mount

® Guide the right end of the belt around the upper right pulley.
@ Push the belt through the part and guide it to the front of the CoreXY plate.

A Don't pull too long so you don't pull the whole belt out. Remember that the other
end is loose. The whole process would then have to be repeated.

KROK 55 X belt guiding: belf tensioner

Poprowadz pasek wokét napinacza.
Push the belt around the front upper pulley in the linear assembly.

Route the end of the belt through the middle hole into the right hole - leave 4-5
teeth sticking out.

®
®
®
@ The belt is secured on this end. You can leave it free for now.

112 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



5. Montaz CoreXY
KROK 56 X belf guiding: Y mofor mount

Back to the other end of the X belt.

Take the other end of the belt and guide it around the upper pulley in the Y motor
mount.

Push the belt through the motor mount.
® Route the belt around the upper front pulley in the linear rail holder.

KROK 57 X belf guiding: securing the belt

2y

@ Push the end of the belt through the
middle hole to the left hole in the
upper row of the Nextruder holder -
leave 4-5 teeth sticking out.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 113



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 58 Checking the belt guidance

Przed przejsciem do nastepnego
etapu sprawdz prowadzenie paska
zgodnie z ilustracja.

KROK 59 Bowden guide: parts preparation

e
&=
(o
&=
&=

Do kolejnych etapéw przygotu;j:

Bowden-guide (1x) found in the Printed parts package
Sruba M3x10 (5x)

Nakretka kwadratowa M3nS (1x)

Opaska zaciskowa (2x)

114 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 60 Securing the Nextruder holder

® Przymocuj mocowanie Nextrudera
do zespotu prowadnicy liniowej i
przykrec¢ go czterema srubami
M3x10.

/N CAUTION: Ensure no belt
obstructs the screw. Avoid
screwing through the belt!

© Przetdz opaske zaciskowa przez mocowanie prawego silnika [motor-mount-right].

® Route the Y motor cable through the cable channel in the motor-mount-right and
over the zip tie.

@® Secure the cable with a zip tie and trim the excess.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 115



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 62 Securing the X motor cable

Przet6z opaske zaciskowa przez mocowanie lewego silnika [motor-mount-left].

® Route the X motor cable through the cable guide in the motor-mount-left and over
the zip tie.

® Secure the cable with a zip tie and trim the excess.

KROK 63 Installing the bowden guide

N

Umiesc nakretke kwadratowg M3nS w prawym mocowaniu silnika [motor-mount-
right].

® Attach the bowden-guide to the motor-mount-right.
& Note the correct orientation of the part.

® Fix the bowden-guide in place using the M3x10 screw.

116 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 64 White LED strip: parts preparation

i

%

L 3

> N

® Do kolejnych etapow przygotuj:
White LED strip (1x) found in the Electronics & Fasteners package
@® CoreXY strut (1x) found in the Metal parts 1/3 package

@ The part is inserted in a foam cutout and may not be immediately visible at first
glance.

® Sruba M3x4rT (2x)

KROK 65 Sticking the White LED Strip

: /Q

/\ —

® Ostroznie odklej warstwe ochronna (papierowag) z tasmy White LED.

& After removing the protective layer, the LED strip is adhesive.

Position the White LED strip near the CoreXY strut to check alignment, but do not
attach it yet.

& Note the rectangular cutout on the strut, orient the strip cable to the same side.

® Stick the White LED strip evenly to the strut - on the side with the rectangular
cutout.

@ After sticking, press lightly on the blank areas of the strip to ensure adhesion. Do
not touch LEDs and resistors!

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 117



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 66 Installing the white LED assembly

©® Wez zespot biatej tasmy LED i przymocuj go do przedniej czesci zespotu CoreXY.
Wyrownaj otwory w obu czesciach.

® The white LED strip cable must point to the left.

© Attach the LED assembly to the CoreXY plate and secure it with two M3x4rT
screws.

KROK 67 Door sensor & White LED strip: parts preparation

Do kolejnych etapdéw przygotu;j:
Door sensor (1x) found in Electronics and fasteners package
M2.5x10 screw (1x) silver

Opaska zaciskowa (4x)

118 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 68 Inserting the zip ties

@® Odwroc zespot CoreXY do gory nogami i oprzyj go na silnikach.
® Position it with the white LED strip cable facing toward you.

© Thread three zip ties through the CoreXY plate, ensuring the zip tie heads point
inward. Make sure that the zip ties do not catch the belts from the other side.

©® Partially tighten the zip ties—just enough to catch the first few teeth.
& Do not fully secure them yet, as we will route cables through them later.

@® Flip the assembly back with the motors facing upwards.

KROK 69 Installing the door sensor

® Umiesc¢ czujnik drzwi na lewym napinaczu paska. Dzwignia czujnika musi by¢
skierowana do przodu.

Secure the door sensor with the M2.5x10 screw.

@® Tighten the bolt fully and then loosen 1/4 turn. The sensor must be allowed to
move.

® From the rear of the belt tensioner, tighten the M3x12 screw so that it touches the
door sensor.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 119



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 70 Securing the door sensor cable

@® Przeldz opaske zaciskowg przez otwor w lewym napinaczu paska.
Guide the door sensor cable through the zip tie.

® Tighten the zip tie to secure the door sensor cable. Cut off the excess.

KROK 71 Guiding the cables: LED and door sensor

@® Przygotuj kartonowe pudetko. Mozesz uzy¢ dowolnego pudetka z zestawu. Pudetko
uzyte na ilustracji stuzy wytgcznie do celow pogladowych.

© Flip the CoreXY assembly upside down, positioning the smooth rods on top.

Slightly lift and support the front side of the CoreXY assembly with the cardboard
box.

& Be careful not to damage the door sensor.
Route the white LED strip cable and the door sensor cable through the zip ties.
©® Tighten all the zip ties to secure the cables. Cut off the excess zip ties.

@ If you plan on adding the Buddy camera, do not tighten the zip ties all the
way. As you will be adding another USB-C cable to the zip ties soon.

@® Cables must be slightly taut and straight. Excess slack or bends may cause
collisions with the Y-axis and lead to damage.

120 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



5. Montaz CoreXY
KROK 72 Informacja o kamerze Buddy3D

@® Ma zastosowanie, jesli chcesz w przysztosci uzywaé kamery Buddy3D. Pomin ten
krok, jesli nie planujesz instalacji kamery Buddy3D.

& Disclaimer: Typically, the printer must be fully assembled and tested before any
add-ons can be installed. Choosing to install the Buddy3D Camera USB cable
now will save you time later on.

$ For detailed information on cable placement, refer to the separate guide Buddy3D
Camera for CORE One Installation

@® The above-mentioned guide on how to install the Buddy3D Camera shows the
printer in a further stage of assembly.

@® For now, use the guide to make sure that the cable is installed correctly and tighten
the zipties.

@ We will let you know later on when to return to the guide and finish the Buddy
camera installation.

KROK 73 Smooth rods: parts preparation

® Do kolejnych etapow przygotuj:
@® Smoothrod 330 x 8 mm (2x) found in the Rods box
® Sruba M3x8rT (1x)

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 121


https://help.prusa3d.com/pl/guide/buddy3d-camera-for-core-one-installation_405529
https://help.prusa3d.com/pl/guide/buddy3d-camera-for-core-one-installation_405529

5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 74 Installing the CoreXY assembly

Ostroznie przetoz oba gtadkie prety przez tozyska zespotu stotu grzewczego do
mocowan pretow w podstawie.

& It is a requirement to insert the smooth rod in the axis with the bearing very
slowly to prevent the balls from shooting out of the bearing.

® Temporarily hang the cables from the cooling fans over the rear panel. There must
be a space between the cables and the back panel pocket.

@® Exercise extreme caution when placing the assembly on the smooth rods and back
panel assembly.

& Ensure that no cables are pinched.
@® Ensure both smooth rods are properly seated in the rod holders.
The threaded rod of the rear Z motor must pass through the bed-stop-rear part.

& WARNING: When handling the printer, DO NOT lift it by the CoreXY assembly.
Always lift it by the base of the entire assembly.

KROK 75 Securing the smooth rods

& Upewnij sie, ze oba gtadkie prety sg prawidtowo osadzone w uchwytach.

® Firmly tighten the right M3x10 screw to secure the smooth rod.
@® Firmly tighten the left M3x10 screw to secure the smooth rod.

122 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 76 Aligning the linear rail

Przesun wodzek liniowy na srodek
prowadnicy.

& Firmly tighten all screws in the
order shown in the picture.

©® Push the linear rail down while
tightening.

@® Od tytu drukarki przetoz ztagcze PE przez owalny otwor.

Locate the FE cable connector (number 5) in the rear left corner - under the CoreXY
assembly.

Plug the FE connector onto the Faston on the underside of the CoreXY plate.
On the same side, push the X motor cable through the oval hole in the back panel.

Push the White LED strip and Door sensor cables through the oval hole in the back
panel.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 123



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 78 Guiding the cooling fan cables

® Przetdéz przewody wentylatorow chtodzacych i termistora przez owalny otwoér w
tylnym panelu.

® On the right back corner, locate the Y motor cable and push it through the upper
oval hole in the back panel.

KROK 79 Montaz ogranicznika stotu

Z tytu zlokalizuj owalny otwdr na srube pod wentylatorami chtodzgcymi.
@® The oval hole must be flush with the hole in the bed-stop part on the opposite side.

® To compensate, slightly raise the rear of the CoreXY assembly - just a few
millimeters.

@® After aligning the holes, secure them with an M3x8rT screw.

124 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 80 Connecting the cooling fans cables

® Poprowadz przewody wentylatorow chtodzacych przez lewy otwor w obudowie
xBuddy i podtacz je do czwartego i pigtego gniazda na ptycie rozszerzen xBuddy
extension, oznaczonych jako FAN 1i FAN 2.

@ The connection order does not matter, both cables are the same.
® Guide the chamber thermistor cable together with the cooling fan cables.

@® Connect it to the second slot from the left on the xBuddy extension board
labeled TEMP.

KROK 81 Connecting the corexy cables

@® Poprowadz przewdd silnika osi X przez otwor po prawej stronie obudowy xBuddy.
Podtacz go do drugiego gniazda od lewej na ptycie xBuddy.

@® Guide the door sensor cable through the right hole in the xBuddy box. Connect it to
the lower slot on the left side of the xBuddy board.

® Guide the white LED strip cable through the right hole in the xBuddy box. Connect
it to the second slot from the right on the xBuddy extension board.

® Guide the Y motor cable through the left hole in the xBuddy box. Connect it to the
second slot from the left on the xBuddy board.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 125



5. Montaz CoreXY

KROK 82 Czas na Hariho
@® Mysle, ze znoéw nadszedt czas na
przekaske.
® You deserve to eat the whole bag,
but keep... Eat just the fourth row.
d
i 3
KROK 83 Gotowe

@® Congratulations! You have just assembled and installed the CoreXY assembly.

@® Let's go to the next chapter.

126 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



6. Montaz Nextrudera

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 127



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 1Tool necessary for this chapter

1

15mm  20mm 25mm 30mm To

1\

—:

ES=—

For this chapter, please prepare:
Klucz uniwersalny

Klucz imbusowy 1,5 mm

Klucz imbusowy 2,5 mm

Klucz Torx T6

T10 torx key / T10 torx screwdriver

KROK 2 Nextruder idler assembly: parts preparation

For the following steps, please prepare:

Idler-lever-a (1x) found in the Electronics package

Idler-lever-b (1x) found in the Electronics package

Bearing 693 2RS (2x) found in the Electronics package

Sworzen 2,9x8,5 (2x) znajduja sie w pakiecie Electronics

Sruba M3x6 (1x)

Tubular spacer 13.2x3.8x0.35 (1x) found in the Electronics package

128 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 3 Assembling the extruder idler

® Place both bearings into the Idler-lever-a.
@ Insert the pin 2.9x8.5 into each bearing 693 2RS, as seen in the picture.

® Close it up with the Idler-lever-b part and secure it with the M3x6 screw. Do not
overtighten the screw. Both bearings must be able to rotate without significant
resistance.

From the same side, push the tubular spacer into the assembly. The "bottom" of the
tubular spacer must be flush with the bottom part of the Idler assembly.

KROK 4 Assembling the extruder: parts preparation |.

@® For the following steps, please

prepare:
/ ® PG-assembly (1x) found in the
i Electronics package
o T~ Heatsink assembly (1x) found in the
\@ Electronics package
—_

©® Main-plate (1x) found in the
Electronics package

® PG-ring [pierscien przektadni] (1x)
znajduje sie w pakiecie Electronics

@® PG-assembly-adapter (1x) found in
the Electronics package

@ The list continues in the next step...

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 129



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 5 Montaz ekstrudera: przygotowanie czesci |l

@® Extruder motor (1x) found in the Motors package
® Spacer 5x10x0.1 mm (1x) found in the Electronics package

@® Socket set screw M3x25 (1x) found in the Electronics & Fasteners package

KROK 6 Montaz ekstrudera

@® Place the 5x10x0.1 spacer over the shaft on the extruder motor.

©® Place the heatsink on the extruder motor. Note the orientation of both parts.
® The motor cable must be facing "up".
® The heatsink cables must be on the right side.

Umiesc¢ przektadke [main-plate] na radiatorze. Zwrd¢ uwage na orientacje czesci.
Uzyj wyciecia jako odniesienia.

& Before proceeding to the next step, make sure that the 5x10x0.1 spacer is placed
on the extruder motor.

130 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 7 Montaz przektadni planetarnej

@ The following instructions need to be done correctly and carefully. Achieve better
understanding and successful assembly by watching the video alongside the guide:
prusa.io/PG-assembly

@® After watching the video, follow the steps in this guide.

® Attach the PG-assembly-adapter on the PG-assembly. Note the pockets for the
gears in the adapter.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 131


https://prusa.io/PG-assembly

6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 8 Montaz pierscienia przektadni

& Do not assemble the gearbox without the PG-assembly-adapter. This tool is

intended to ensure that the gears are correctly fit together.
Slide the PG-ring onto the adapter.

® Note there is a chamfer on one side of the PG-ring teeth. This side must be
facing down (to the PG-assembly).

Grasp the entire assembly in one hand so that it can be rotated with the PG-ring.

Druga reka nasun pierscien przektadni [PG-ring] na zespét [PG-assembly] ruchem
kotyskowym (przesuwajac pierscien przektadni [PG-ring] kilkukrotnie w lewo i w
prawo). Wystarczy ¢wierc obrotu.

Stop when the surfaces of the gears are approximately flush with the surface of the
PG ring.

KROK 9 Montaz zespotu przektadni

& Proceed very carefully in this step.

132

Maintain the position of the PG-assembly and attach it on to extruder motor shaft.

Very gently and freely rotate with the whole PG assembly (PG-assembly-adapter,
PG-assembly and PG-ring) until it drops down so that there is no gap between the
assembly and the main-plate. Do not push on the assembly.

Zdejmij adapter montazowy [PG-assembly-adapter].

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 10 Kontrola montazu przektadni

Attach the PG-assembly-adapter back on the PG-assembly again to verify that all
parts are properly seated.

Rotate with the PG-assembly-adapter. The PG assembly must be easy to rotate
without having to exert much force.

Remove the PG-adapter. You will no longer need it during assembly. We
recommend keeping it for maintenance.

Ensure that the PG-assembly is not sticking out above the PG-ring. It should be
positioned lower than the level of the PG-ring's surface or at the same level as the
ring.

Upewnij sie, ze szczelina miedzy pierscieniem przektadni [PG-ring] a przektadka
gtowna [Main-plate] jest minimalna. Jesli zauwazasz wieksza szczeline, zdemontuj
zespot przektadni i ustaw go ponownie.

KROK 11 Assembling the Nextruder idler

Insert the idler assembly between the PG-ring and the extruder motor. There is a
cutout for the spacer in the main-plate. Line up the idler spacer with the hole in the
PG-ring.

Secure both parts with the socket set screw 3x25. Do not overtighten the screw!
The screw protrudes from the PG-ring after tightening.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 133



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 12 Gear lubrication: parts preparation

/

PR&’

PRUSA

1 JOSEF PRUSA

Cop

o

/

O

@® For the following steps, please prepare:
® Front Case (1x) found in the Printed parts package

@ Logo na przedniej pokrywie przektadni Nextrudera pozostanie jako PRUSA
CORE ONE.

® Sruba M3x25 (3x)
@® Smar (1x) znajduje sie w pakiecie Electronics & Fasteners

@® Several paper towels to wipe grease from your hands.

KROK 13 Smarowanie kot zebatych

vsnad

o E 'u;<<i %ga}»,_ @/\

@® Remove the cap from the lube. Use the spike on the opposite side of the cap to
pierce a hole in the lube tube opening.

® Squeeze a small amount of lubricant onto the tip of the zip tie, then spread it over
the gears.

® Apply a small amount of Prusa Lubricant all around the PG-ring and PG-assembly
teeth.

@® Close the lubricant; it is no longer needed for the assembly.

134 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 14 Covering the planetary gear

® Using the paper towel, wipe off the lubricant residue from the face surface of the
PG-ring.

©® Place the front case onto the gearbox and secure it with three M3x25 screws. Do
not tighten them completely at this moment.

@ The screws on the front case will be completely tightened during the self-test in
the final chapter.

KROK 15 Assembling the Idler-swivel: parts preparation

i X

For the following steps, please prepare:
Idler-swivel (2x) found in the Electronics package
Idler-nut (1x) found in the Electronics package
Sruba M3x30 (2x)

Sruba M3x20rT (2x)

Nakretka samokontrujgca M3nN (2x)

Spring 15x5 (2x) found in the Electronics package
Spacer 6x3.1x8 (1x) found in the Electronics package

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 135



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 16 Montaz odchylanej blokady docisku

Push the M3x20rT screw all the way through one of the idler-swivel.
Slide the spacer onto the screw.

Place the second idler-swivel from the opposite side on the screw.

From the other side, attach the M3nN nut onto the screw. Hold the nut using the
universal wrench and tighten the screw. Tighten just lightly! The spacer must
rotate freely.

KROK 17 Montaz nakretki docisku

© Insert the Idler-nut into the Idler-swivel assembly. Make sure that both parts are
oriented correctly according to the picture.

@® Secure both parts together by inserting the M3x20rT screw from the same side,
like the first screw.

® Secure the screw with M3nN nut. Do not overtighten the nut. It must be possible
to move with the Idler-swivel on the Idler-nut.

136 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 18 Mounting the Idler-swivel assembly

® Attach the spring 15x5 on both M3x30 screws.

® Push the two screws with the springs through the holes in the protrusion on the
heatsink. There are no threads inside.

® Attach the Idler-swivel assembly on the screws. See the correct orientation of the
Idler-nut. The side with version marking must be visible. See the picture.

Tighten both screws. Stop tightening as soon as the screw tips reach the front
face of the idler nut.

KROK 19 NTC thermistor: parts preparation

@® For the following steps, please
prepare:

NTC thermistor 90 mm (1x) found
in the Electronics package

@® M3x4T grub screw (1x)

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 137



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 20 Assembling the NTC thermistor

On the extruder motor side, insert
the NTC thermistor into the hole in
the heatsink.

® Secure it with the M3x4T grub
screw. Screw it all the way in.
Tighten gently, but firmly using
two fingers and the short side of the
T6 Torx key. Applying more force
may cause permanent damage to
the thread.

KROK 21 Mounting the Nexfruder: parts preparation

~ai b @
"' 7 \ pga's"
/

For the following steps, please prepare:

Nextruder spacer (3x) found in the Electronics & Fasteners package
Sruba M3x10 (3x)

Cardboard box (1x) used as temporary heatbed protection

@ Wskazowka: mozesz uzy¢ dowolnego kartonu z zestawu.

138 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 22 Zabezpieczenie stotu grzewczego

©® Place an empty cardboard box on
the heatbed, ensuring it covers as
much of the surface as possible.

@ This will protect the heatbed from
falling parts.

® Screw three Nextruder spacers to the Nextruder holder. Tighten the spacers firmly.

@® Place the Nextruder assembly on the spacers.

Align the holes in the Nextruder with the spacers and secure it with three M3x10
screws. Do not overtighten the screws.

@® Ensure the NTC cable is pointing to the left.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 139



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 24 Wentylafor hotendu: przygotowanie czesci

N N\

For the following steps, please prepare:

Hotend fan (1x) found in the Electronics package
Hotend-cable-clip (1x) found in the Printed parts package
Sruba M3x4rT (2x)

Sruba M3x18 (2x)

KROK 25 Montaz wentylatora hotendu

Attach the hotend fan onto the
heatsink with two M3x18 screws on
the left side. Tighten the screw
gently, but firmly, otherwise the
plastic housing may crack.

& There is a sticker on the hotend
fan, the sticker must be on the
rear side of the fan - not visible.

® The cable must be pointing
towards the lower-left corner.

140 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 26 Organizacja przewodow wentylatora hotendu

Take the Hotend-cable-clip in the same position as shown and guide the heatsink
fan cable together with the NTC thermistor cable through the right cable hook.

Attach the Hotend-cable-clip to the Nextruder holder.
Secure it using two M3x4rT screws.

KROK 27 LoveBoard: parts preparation |.

For the following steps, please prepare:

Printhead-cover (1x) found in the Printed parts package

Loveboard-mount (1x) found in the Printed parts package

Main cable (1x) found in the Electronics & Fasteners package

@ Uwaga: Kolory przewodow moga sie rézni¢ w zaleznosci od partii. Nie ma to
wptywu na procedure.

©® Sruba M3x10 (4x)

® Sruba M3x8rT (1x)

® Nakretka kwadratowa M3nS (5x)
@ The list continues in the next step...

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 141



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 28 LoveBoard: parts preparation Il.

@® For the following steps, please
prepare:

© LoveBoard (1x) found in the
Electronics package

KROK 29 Montaz mocowania ptytki LoveBoard

© Locate the U-shaped cable channel on the Loveboard-mount and insert an M3nS
nut into the nearby hole.

@® Use a2.5mm Allen key to push the nut all the way in.
® On the opposite side of the part, insert an M3nS nut and push it into place.

142 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 30 Montaz pokrywy gtowicy

® From the back of the printhead-cover, insert two M3nS nuts into the part.
@® From the other side of the printhead-cover, insert one M3nS nut into the part.

KROK 31 Montaz ptytki LoveBoard

\\\\\\\\\

@® Place the LoveBoard to the Loveboard-mount. Note the correct orientation - the
connectors must be facing downwards.

Align the holes with both parts and secure the board with the M3x8rT screw. Do
not overtighten it, it might damage the part.

©® Take the end of the extruder main cable without the white label.

Turn the Loveboard-mount upside down and connect the Main cable to the
LoveBoard.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 143



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 32 Organizacja gtownej wigzki przewodow

Twist the main cable half a turn.

Fold the main cable over the LoveBoard to its opposite side.
@® Turn the LoveBoard assembly upside down.

Guide the main cable over the LoveBoard through the cable channel in the
Loveboard-mount.

© Koncdowka owijki tekstylnej musi by¢ zrownana z krawedzia plastikowego
elementu.

KROK 33 Zakrycie ptytki LoveBoard

® Insert two M3x10 screws into the Loveboard-holder.

& Ensure you insert the screws from the correct side. Use the LoveBoard logo on
the board as a reference.

@® Cover the LoveBoard with the Printhead-cover.
& Avoid pinching any wires in the main cable.
© Przykrec czesci do siebie dwoma srubami M3x10.

@® Check that there is no large gap or pinched textile sleeve between the parts.

144 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 34 Swingarm: parts preparation |.

. > /‘V

For the following steps, please prepare:

Sruba M3x8rT (2x)

Sruba M3x10 (1x)

Fitting M5-4 (1x) found in the Electronics & Fasteners package

Rurka PTFE 710x4x2,5 (1x) znajduje sie w pakiecie CoreXY parts + Hinges set
Swingarm assembly (1x) found in the Metal parts 3/3 package

Cable tie (5x) found in the Electronics & Fasteners package
@ Packed in a stack and must be separated.
@ The list continues in the next step...

KROK 35 Swingarm: parts preparafion Il.

@® For the following steps, please

J prepare:
J/ @® Bowden-bend (1x) found in the

Printed parts package
@® Main-cable-clip (1x) found in the
' Printed parts package

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 145



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 36 Organizacja gtownej wigzki przewodow

Carefully open the Main-cable-clip. Be careful not to crack the part.
Insert the main cable into the Main-cable-clip.
Ustaw klips ok. 5-15 cm (2-6") od konca owijki i zamknij go.

Potoz zespot ptytki LoveBoard na pudetku na stole grzewczym.

Wprowadz gtéwna wigzke przewoddw za zespdt CoreXY w prawym tylnym rogu.

KROK 37 Mounfing the main cable

FE»

In the right corner of the printer on the Y motor assembly, locate the hole in the
plastic part and align it with the main-cable-clip.

® Fix the main-cable-clip with the cable to the hole using the M3x10 screw.

146 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 38 Attaching the LoveBoard assembly

® From the back of the Nextruder, attach the LoveBoard assembly to the Nextruder.

@® Align the hole in the Loveboard-mount with the threaded hole in the top of the
heatsink (Nextruder).

@® Insert and tighten the fitting M5-4 to the heatsink. Use the universal wrench.
©® Z tytu Nextrudera dokre¢ dwie sruby M3x10, aby przymocowacé zespot ptytki
Loveboard.
KROK 39 Monfaz Swingarm

Attach the swingarm assembly to
the pair of threaded holes on the
back panel near the top right
corner.

@® Secure it with two M3x8rT screws.

& Do not overtighten the screws,
as this may strip the threads.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 147



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 40 Attaching the main cable

Notice the cutouts on the swingarm.
® Position the main cable at the first cutout on the swingarm.

@® Place one cable tie behind the first cutout on the swingarm, ensuring the correct
orientation of the zip strip.

® Przetdz opaske przez oczko, owijajac ja wokot Swingarm i wiagzki.
@® Zacisnij opaske tak mocno, jak to mozliwe.

Wrap the cable tie around.

KROK 41 Inserting the PTFE tube

©® Push one end of the PTFE tube through the bowden-bend and keep protruding at
least 1 cm (0.39 in) of the tube.

@® Insert the PTFE tube into the fitting M5-4 on the Nextruder. Push it all the way
down.

Slide bowden-bend down to cover the fitting M5-4.

148 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 42 Securing the PTFE tube

Route the PTFE tube in parallel with the main cable, ensuring the PTFE tube stays
above the main cable.

® Secure the PTFE tube and main-cable to the swingarm using two cable ties to the
remaining cutouts.

& Do not pass the PTFE tube through the first cable tie on the swingarm.

@® Przepchnij wolny koniec rurki PTFE przez prowadnice Bowdena [Bowden-guide] i
ptyte CoreXY w dot. Pozostaw koniec swobodnie zwisajacy.

©® Zigcz rurke PTFE i wigzke za pomocg pozostatych dwoch opasek kablowych,
pozostawiajgc miedzy nimi odstep 10 cm (3,94 cala).

KROK 43 Sprawdzenie ruchu

® Manually move the XY axes to their end positions several times and ensure that:
® The main cable is not too tight and does not pull the Nextruder backward.
@® Wiazka przewodow nie jest uformowana w zbyt duzy tuk.

Jesli wigzka jest zbyt napieta lub tworzy zbyt duzy tuk, lekko poluzuj srube
na klipsie [main-cable-clip] i wyciggnij przewdd w gore lub w doét o kilka
milimetréw. Nastepnie dokreé srube i przetestuj ponownie.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 149



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 44 Print fan: parts preparation

For the following steps, please prepare:

Print fan (1x) found in the Electronics package
Fan-shroud (1x) found in the Printed parts package
Sruba M3x25 (1x)

Sruba M3x10 (2x)

Nakretka kwadratowa M3nS (3x)

KROK 45 Montaz kanatu wentylatora

\

Insert two M3nS nuts from one side into the fan-shroud.

@ From the other side, insert one M3nS nut into the fan-shroud.

©® Insert the print fan into the fan-shroud as shown. See the correct orientation of the
parts.

® Przymocuj wszystkie czesci jedng srubg M3x25.

& Nie dokrecaj srub zbyt mocno, aby nie uszkodzi¢ obudowy wentylatora.

150 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 46 Installing the print fan assembly

ETmmmrmimIm

Attach the print fan assembly to the back of the Nextruder.
@® Align the holes in the Nextruder bracket with the holes in the fan-shroud.

® Secure the fan-shroud to the Nextruder holder using two M3x10 screws.

KROK 47 Hotend: przygotowanie czesci

@® For the following steps, please
prepare:

©® Thumb screw (2x) found in the
Electronics package

@® Prusa Hotend assembly (1x) found
in the Electronics package

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 151



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 48 Montaz hotendu

® Route the heatsink fan cable above the first threaded hole in the heatsink.

Insert two thumb screws into the heatsink. Do not tighten them completely. Two
turns are enough for now.

® Look closely at the underside of the heatsink and find the hole for the hotend
assembly.

©® W16z rurke hotendu (prowadnice dyszy) do otworu i wsun catos¢ do radiatora.
@® Skieruj przewody w lewo zgodnie z ilustracja.

Push the hotend assembly all the way into the heatsink. There should be
approximately a 2 mm (0.08 in) gap between the heatsink and the brass part of the
nozzle.

@® While pushing the hotend assembly in, firmly tighten both thumb screws.
& Avoid pinching any cable between the screws and the heatsink!

KROK 49 Connecting the heatsink cables

©® Plug the NTC thermistor cable into the connector above the main cable on the
LoveBoard.

Podtacz ztgcze wentylatora hotendu do dolnego gniazda w lewym rzedzie ptytki
LoveBoard.

152 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 50 Connecting the hotend cables

® Guide the hotend thermistor through the cable-clip on the Nextruder and connect it
to the LoveBoard.

® Guide the hotend heater through the cable-clip on the Nextruder and connect it to
the LoveBoard.

KROK 51 Connecting the print fan cable

® Guide the print fan cable through the channel in the plastic cover.

® Create a loop with the print fan cable in the cable area and plug it into the middle
connector in the LoveBoard.

KROK 52 Podtgczenie silnika ekstrudera

@® Plug the Nextruder motor (labeled E) to the top-facing connector.

® Plug the loadcell cable (lower cable) to the upper connector on the right side of the
Nextruder.

® Plug the filament sensor (upper cable) to the lower connector.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 153



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 53 LoveBoard covers: parts preparation

/

For the following steps, please prepare:

7

Printhead-cover-right-lever [boczna pokrywa z ramieniem] (1x)
Print-head-cover-right (1x) found in the Printed parts package
Sruba M3x10 (1x)

Sruba M3x6 (2x)

KROK 54 Zakrycie ptytki LoveBoard

©® Zatdéz prawa pokrywe gtowicy z ramieniem [Printhead-cover-right-lever] na
Nextruder z prawej strony.

& Do not pinch the cables!

@® Secure the cover with two M3x6 screws.

Docisnij przewody do ptyty LoveBoard tak bardzo, jak to mozliwe, aby nie
wystawalty i nie przeszkadzaty w montazu pokrywy.

Zatoz lewa pokrywe gtowicy [Printhead-cover-left] na Nextruder z lewej strony.

® Note the protrusion on the underside of the cover - the protrusion must fit
into the counterpart on the Nextruder.

@® Secure the cover with one M3x10 screw.

154 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 55 LoveBoard: kontrola okablowania

Hotend heater

NTC thermistor
Hotend thermistor
Loadcell

Print fan blower
Filament sensor

Heatsink fan

Extruder main cable

& Before covering the electronics, check the connection of all cables.
@ Click on the picture to open it in the high-resolution preview.

® Guide the main-cable through the upper hole on the right side of the back panel
assembly.

® Pozostaw koniec wigzki luzny na tym etapie.

KROK 56 Guiding the main cable

® Rotate the printer so that the backside faces you.
Poprowadz gtdwng wigzke przez otwor po lewej stronie do obudowy xBuddy.
® Plug the main-cable to the slot on the right side of the xBuddy board.

@ Jesli ztacze nie siega gniazda lub wigzka jest zbyt napieta, wrdc¢ do kroku
Organizacja gtownej wigzki przewodow i wyciagnij wiazke lekko w dét z klipsa
[main-cable-clip].

® Zamocuj przewody opaskami zaciskowymi, ktore wczesniej zostaty przewleczone
przez otwory w obudowie xBuddy. Ostroznie odetnij nadmiar, zwracajac
szczegolng uwage na przewody.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 155


https://help.prusa3d.com/pl/guide/6-nextruder-assembly_849034#850488

6. Montaz Nextrudera

KROK 57 Czas na Haribo
@® Power up and push forward!
@® Eat the fifth row.
® Jeszcze Ci mato?
s P
i 3
d g &

KROK 58 Gofowe

@® Congratulations! You just successfully assembled the Nextruder.

@® Let's move to the next chapter.

156 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



1. Bodywork & Electronics

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 157



7. Bodywork & Electronics

KROK 1Tools necessary for this chapter

I J

For the following steps, please prepare:
Klucz imbusowy 2,5 mm

Klucz imbusowy 1,5 mm

Klucz Torx T10

Szczypce spiczaste

@® Obcinaczki boczne (opcjonalnie)

KROK 2 Front profiles: parts preparation

@® For the following steps, please prepare:
@® Front Left Profile (1x) found in the Metal parts 1/3 package
@ The one with the two circular openings on top.
Front Right Profile (1x) found in the Metal parts 1/3 package
@ The one with one circular opening on top.
® Sruba M3x4rT (8x)

158 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



7. Bodywork & Electronics

KROK 3 Installing the front right profile

® Attach the Front Right Profile to the printer.

@ Ensure you are using the correct profile—it should have one large round
opening for the belt tensioning screw.

® Align the profile so that the calibration screw opening and the smaller bolt opening
line up with the thread.

@® Secure the profile to the CoreXY assembly using two M3x4rT screw
Fix the profile at the bottom using the two M3x4rT screws.

KROK 4 Installing the front left profile

® Attach the Front Left Profile to the printer.

@ Ensure you are using the correct profile—it should have two large round
openings for the door sensor and the belt tensioning screw.

® Align the profile so that the openings match. Be careful not to bend the door
sensor lever!

@ Secure the profile to the CoreXY assembly using two M3x4rT screw

Fix the profile at the bottom using the two M3x4rT screws.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 159



7. Bodywork & Electronics

KROK 5 Top profiles: parts preparation

@® Top Profile (4x) found in the Metal parts 1/3 package

® Note that one of the profiles has two openings in the middle—this one belongs
at the back.

Sruba M3x4rT (8x)
® Ma3x4 screw (4x) with the different head type
Nit nylonowy (3x)

KROK 6 Assembling the top profiles .

& Be very careful when handling sharp sheet metal parts to avoid injury or damage.
® According to the picture, place the top profile with two holes on the flat side.
@® Orient the part according to the picture. Use the flange as a guide.

©® Place any other of the top profiles on the left side. Orient the part according to the
picture. Use the flange as a guide.

@ Attach the two profiles together.

& The flange of the front plate (blue arrow) must be inserted under the left
universal profile (green arrow), not on top of it.

Align the holes in both parts and join both parts together with the M3x4 screw.

@® Using the same procedure, join the other two profiles to form a corner, securing
them with an M3x4 screw.

160 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



7. Bodywork & Electronics

KROK 7 Assembling the top profiles II.

Z ¥

© Attach the corner profile assembly
to the first one, aligning the holes
on the flanges with the holes in the
profiles.

& Ensure the flanges are positioned
underneath the profiles.

@ Join the both profile assemblies
using two M3x4 screws.

Find the profile with two openings in the middle—this part should be positioned at
the rear of the printer.

© Add the top profile assembly onto the printer, making sure the two openings are
facing the back.

@® The protruding part of the rear profile must be positioned behind the back
sheet metal plate.

® On the sides and front, the profiles must sit on top of the tabs with threaded
openings.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 161



7. Bodywork & Electronics

KROK 9 Installing the top profiles

® Once all the top profiles are properly aligned, fix them in place using the remaining
8 M3x4rT screws in the corners.

® Attach the back panel to the top profile with three nylon rivets.

KROK 10 CoreXY fixing screws: parts preparation

@® For the following steps, please
prepare:

® Sruba M3x4rT (4x)

162 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



7. Bodywork & Electronics

KROK 11 Fixing the CoreXY assembly

Align the CoreXY assembly so the
threaded holes match the screw
openings in the rear profiles. You
may need to push the assembly
upward to align the holes.

® Fixthe CoreXY assembly using
the four M3x4rT screws in the
marked openings.

@® For the following steps, please
prepare:

@® Filament-sensor-body [korpus
czujnika filamentu] (1x)

@® Filament-sensor-lever [dZzwignia
czujnika filamentu] (1x)

Filament-sensor-switch
[przetacznik czujnika filamentu] (1x)

Sruba M3x10 (1x)

10x6x2mm magnet (2x) found in the
Electronics & Fasteners package

@® 7mm Ferromagnetic Ball (1x) found
in the Electronics & Fasteners
package

Podktadka M3w (1x)

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 163



7. Bodywork & Electronics

KROK 13 Assembling the side sensor base

® Insert one of the magnets into the dedicated opening in the Lever.
® Insert the ball into the corresponding opening on the inside of the sensor base.
® Insert the lever with the magnet into the Base.
@ The part with the magnet should be positioned next to the ball.
Note that the ball will be attracted to the magnet—ensure it stays securely in
place.

Przymocuj dzwignie $srubg M3x10 z podktadka M3w. Na razie dokre¢ ja tylko o kilka
obrotow - tylko na tyle, aby utrzymac ja na miejscu.

& Nie dokrecaj sruby do konica. W przeciwnym razie dzwignia nie bedzie sie
poruszac, a czujnik nie bedzie dziatac!

KROK 14 Test dzwigni

Verify the lever is able to move
freely.

Jesli dzwignia nie porusza sie z
luzem lub nie mozna jej w ogole
poruszyc, poluzuj srube o ¢wieré
obrotu i sprawdz ponownie.

/N $ruba nie moze byé catkowicie
dokrecona, aby dzwignia mogta
sie swobodnie poruszac.

164 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



7. Bodywork & Electronics

KROK 15 Montaz przetgcznika

Wsun drugi magnes 10x6x2 do przetacznika [filament-sensor-switchl].

Umiesc¢ przetacznik czujnika filamentu [filament-sensor-switch] w korpusie
[filament-sensor-switchl].

@ Przesun przetacznik do lewej pozycji, tak aby magnesy znalazty sie
naprzeciwko siebie.

® Upewnij sie, ze magnesy sie odpychaja - elementy powinny sie samoczynnie
odsuwac.
@® Jeslisie przyciagaja: wyjmij magnes z przetacznika i odwrdc go. Nastepnie
sprawdz ponownie.

@ Pro tip: Uzyj jednego z cienkich kluczy imbusowych lub Torx, aby wyjg¢ magnes z
przetacznika.

KROK 16 IR Sensor: parts preparation

=

n/ TN s

@® For the following steps, please prepare:
® Side Filament Sensor Cable (1x) found in the Electronics & Fasteners package
@® IR Filament Sensor (1x) found in the Electronics & Chamber parts package
® Side Filament Sensor Cover (1x) found in the Printed package
Sruba M2x8 (1x)
® Sruba M3x10 (2x)
@® Nakretka kwadratowa M3nS (2x)

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 165



7. Bodywork & Electronics

KROK 17 Connecting the IR sensor

® Plug the cable into the IR filament sensor.
& Ensure the connector is oriented correctly before plugging it in!
On CORE One, the brown cable must connect to the +5V pin.
® The white cable connects to the GND pin.

KROK 18 Installing the IR sensor

©® First, insert the cable into the groove. The black connector should be approximately
in the middle of the sensor base.

Insert the IR sensor itself into the dedicated groove.
® The lever must fit into the optical gate part of the sensor.

Make sure neither the connector nor the cables touch the lever, as this could
prevent the sensor from functioning correctly.

@® Using the 1.5mm Allen key, fix the sensor in place with the M2x8 screw.

166 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



7. Bodywork & Electronics
KROK 19 Installing the side sensor cover

Insert the two M3nS nuts into the designated openings. Use a 1.5mm Allen key to
push them all the way in.

Look from the side to ensure the threads in the nuts align with the openings.
® Add the cover part onto the assembly.
® Fixthe cover in place using two M3x10 screws on the sides.

& Nie dokrecaj sruby na srodku! W przeciwnym razie czujnik przestanie dziatac.

KROK 20 Side filament sensor: parts preparation

@® For the following steps, please
prepare:

® Side Filament Sensor Assembly
(1x) you assembled earlier

@® Collet (1x) found in the Electronics &
Fasteners package

Opaska zaciskowa (3x)

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 167



7. Bodywork & Electronics

KROK 21 Installing the side filament sensor

Install one zip-tie into the marked openings. We will use it to attach a cable
underneath the metal profile.

W16z tuleje zaciskowg do wskazanego otworu na zespole czujnika.
Attach the sensor assembly onto the PTFE tube in the printer.

& Make sure to push the tube all the way in!

KROK 22 Guide the filament sensor cable

168

Move the sensor assembly up, roughly to the middle of the printer’'s frame, to align
the cable properly.

Once in position, secure the cable underneath the metal profile using a zip-tie.
Tighten the zip-tie lightly, allowing for cable adjustments if needed later. Cut off
the excess zip-tie.

Guide the sensor cable through the dedicated opening to the back of the printer.

Z tytu drukarki poprowadz przewod do obudowy xBuddy. Pozostaw go na razie
luzno.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



7. Bodywork & Electronics

KROK 23 Connecting the side filament sensor

©® Connect the Side Filament Sensor cable into the connector labeled FILAMENT on
top of the xBuddy extension board.

@ You can use needle-nose pliers to assist you, but be careful not to damage the
cables.

Use two zip-ties to clamp the cable bundle together in the marked area.

® Secure the cables in the highest possible position to ensure they clear the two
openings on the sheet metal below.

& Do not over-tighten the zip ties or strain the cables too much!

KROK 24 NFC Anfenna: parts preparafion

@® For the following steps, please
prepare:

@® El-box-cover (1x) found in the
Printed parts package

® Sruba M3x10 (2x)

@® NFCcoil (1x) found in the Electronics
& Chamber parts package

©® Adhesive film 32 x 25 mm
(1x) found in the Electronics &
Chamber parts package

NFC coil cable (1x) found in the
Electronics & Chamber parts
package

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 169



7. Bodywork & Electronics

KROK 25 Applying the adhesive film

Peel off the yellow protective film from the adhesive tape.
® Apply the film to the flat side of the NFC coil, ensuring it adheres properly.
® Peel of the remaining protective layer from the NFC coil.

KROK 26 Installing the NFC Coil

@® Stick the NFC coil onto the inner side of the El-box cover, approximately as shown
in the picture.

@ The small round connector should be positioned closer to the edge of the cover.

Connect the cable to the board by aligning the connectors and pressing lightly until
you feel a click, ensuring a secure connection.

& Be careful when connecting the NFC coil cable. Misalignment or excessive
pressure can cause irreversible damage.

170 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



7. Bodywork & Electronics

KROK 27 Connecting the NFC Coil

©® Locate the small round connector labeled NFC on the bottom left side of the
xBuddy board.

Connect the NFC coil cable to the board by aligning the connectors and pressing
lightly until you feel a click.

KROK 28 Kontrola okablowania

Side filament sensor White LED strip

PSU power cables -~ -~ %~ - -

@® Use the pictures as a reference to verify your electronics connections.

& Make sure that all connectors are fully inserted and PSU cables properly tightened.
Otherwise, there is a risk of damage to the printer!

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 171



7. Bodywork & Electronics

KROK 29 Preparing the electronics cover

- N
@® Push two M3x10 screws through
the El-box-cover.

Ensure the threaded holes on the bottom of the xBuddy box are not obstructed by
cables.

@® If so, rearrange the cables to allow clear access.

@® Align the cover with the opening in the xBuddy box and fix it in place by tightening
the screws.

©® Route the NFC cable through the space between the Ethernet connector and the
PSU power cables.

& Avoid running it through the Ethernet connector or the power cables. The
cable may be damaged when covering the xBuddy box.

172 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



7. Bodywork & Electronics

KROK 31 Informacja o kamerze Buddy3D

przysztosci:

poprowadzony.

@ Dla uzytkownikow planujacych
montaz kamery Buddy3D w

$ Szczegdtowe informacje na
temat montazu i podtaczenia
kamery Buddy3D znajdziesz w
tym przewodniku: Montaz
kamery Buddy3D w CORE One

® Jesli planujesz uzywac kamery
Buddy3D, przewod USB jest juz

KROK 32 xBuddy cover: parts preparation

@® For the following steps, please prepare:
Sheet metal back cover (1x) found in the Metal parts 2/3 package
@® xBuddy cover (1x) found in the Metal parts 3/3 package
® Sruba M3x4rT (8x)

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+

173


https://help.prusa3d.com/pl/guide/buddy3d-camera-for-core-one-installation_405529
https://help.prusa3d.com/pl/guide/buddy3d-camera-for-core-one-installation_405529

7. Bodywork & Electronics

KROK 33 Installing the xBuddy cover

® Utoz przewody wewnatrz obudowy xBuddy tak, jak na ilustracji.

@® Carefully cover the xBuddy box by first sliding the bent part of the cover into the
box.

& Avoid pinching the cables. Double-check the NFC coil cable position.

® Secure the xBuddy box cover using the six M3x4rT screws.

KROK 34 Installing the rear cover

® Align the rear sheet metal cover so that the cables can run through the "tray".

@® Place the rear sheet metal cover into the recess. Push it toward the printer, then
move it upward to engage it.

There are four tabs that should engage into the printer’s chassis.

® Secure the rear cover in place using two M3x4rT screws from inside the printer.

174 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



7. Bodywork & Electronics

KROK 35 Right side: parts preparation

IYYY}

&
/1

@® For the following steps, please prepare:
@® Right side sheet metal (1x) found in the Metal parts 2/3 package

& The correct right-side piece can be easily identified by the screw openings in
the middle.

©® Sruba M3x8rT (4x) znajduja sie w pakiecie Electronics & Fasteners
® Puck-universal [krazek uniwersalny] (1x)
Dowolne kartonowe pudetko
$ Wskazowka: dobrze sprawdza sie pudetko po Prusamencie.

KROK 36 Montfaz krgzka uchwytu szpuli

Potdz krazek na pudetku tak, aby otwory na sruby byty skierowane do géry.

Ostroznie potoz prawy panel na krazku, ustawiajac go na srodku.

Wyrdéwnaj otwory w krazku z otworami w prawym panelu.

Przykre¢ krazek czterema srubami M3x8rT.

@ Sruby moga stawiaé opor podczas dokrecania, poniewaz same wycinaja gwint
w otworze.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 175



7. Bodywork & Electronics

KROK 37 Right handle: parts preparation

N\

Y rres

"\\\

For the following steps, prepare:

Side Handle (1x) found in the Printed parts package
Sruba M3x8rT (2x)

Collet (1x) found in the Electronics & Fasteners package

PTFE Tube 4 x 2.5 x 45 mm (1x) found in the CoreXY parts + Hinges set package
(together with hinges parts)

Nit nylonowy (11x)

KROK 38 Montaz fulei zaciskowej

® Insert the collet into the handle.

@® Pushitall the way in.

176 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



7. Bodywork & Electronics

KROK 39 Montaz uchwytu

® Place the right-side metal sheet assembly on the right side of the printer. Ensure
the U-shaped cutouts are facing upwards.

® Attach the right handle to the right metal sheet.
@® Push one M3x8rT screw through the rear hole in the handle and the metal sheet.
® Attach the side filament sensor assembly on the screw.

& Do not pull the side sensor assembly too far; bring the right side metal sheet
as close as possible.

Tighten the screw just slightly—the nut must remain free to move.

@® Align the side filament sensor with the front screw hole in the metal sheet and the
handle.

KROK 40 Fixing the right side

©® Using the second M3x8rT screw, secure the right handle and the side filament
sensor to the right metal sheet.

Secure the side sheet metal to the printer using the 11 Nylon rivets.
@® Insert the short PTFE tube 4 x 2.5 x 45 into the collet. Push it all the way in.
@ Part of the PTFE tube will remain protruding from the handle.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 177



7. Bodywork & Electronics

KROK 41 Left side: parts preparation

T rers
Prrred

For the following steps, prepare:

@® Left side sheet metal (1x) found in the Metal parts 2/3 package
Side Handle (1x) found in the Printed parts package

® Sruba M3x5rT (2x)

Nit nylonowy (11x)

KROK 42 Installing the left side

Align the handle with the threaded openings in the sheet metal.
©® Attach the handle using the two M3x5rT screws.

® Secure the side sheet metal to the printer using 11 nylon rivets.

178 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



7. Bodywork & Electronics

KROK 43 Czas na Haribo
@® Well done—fuel up for the next
challenge!
©® Eat the sixth row.
@® So close! But hands off those last
gummies!
—3 P y
i 3
§ 3

KROK 44 Gofowe

@® Congratulations! You've successfully assembled the entire body.
@® Let's move to the next chapter.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 179



8. Trim, Door & XLCD

180 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



8. Trim, Door & xLCD

KROK 1Tools necessary for this chapter

1smm - 20mm 25mm 30mm 6 8 To

For the following steps, prepare:
Klucz imbusowy 2,5 mm
Klucz Torx T10

Szczypce spiczaste

KROK 2 Top cover: parts preparation

QO 99\ / Fy
® Fy
! g$ 2y ™ v
> _

For the following steps, prepare:

Top cover (1x) found in the Plexi set package
Vent cover (1x) found in the Plexi set package
Nakretka samokontrujgca M3nN (3x)

Insulating insert (3x) found in the Electronics & Fasteners package

@ Ta czes¢ moze miec kolor szary lub czarny. Jednak ksztatt jest identyczny i nie
ma to wptywu na procedure.

Sruba M3x12rT (3x)
Nit nylonowy (4x)
® Upg-vent-block [zasuwa gdrnej kratki wentylacyjnej]

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 181



8. Trim, Door & xLCD

KROK 3 0dklejenie folii

First, remove the protection foil from both the plastic sheets.
@ Flip the parts around and remove the protective foil from the other sides.

KROK 4 Test-fitting the fop cover

Lay down the top cover onto the printer.
® The part with the vent openings should be oriented towards the front of the printer.

If oriented correctly, the cover will align with the recess, and the bolt heads in the
corners will fit into the cutouts.

@ If the bolt openings don't align, flip the cover.

Spoiler alert: The cover isn't symmetrical!

182 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



8. Trim, Door & xLCD
KROK 5 Assembling the top cover |.

© Natoz podktadki na wszystkie trzy sruby M3x12rT.
@® Make sure the flanged part of the insert is oriented toward the screw head.

® Insert the screws with the inserts through the three slot openings in the vent.

KROK 6 Assembling the top cover 1.

(o)

(o

~
NUSSSNEVSN ST Y |

Align the vent cover with the screw ends on the bottom.

® Recznie dokre¢ prawa nakretke M3nN na srubie M3x12rT, aby zamocowacé
pokrywe.

© Przytoz zasuwe gornej kratki wentylacyjnej [Upg-vent-block] do kratki. Upewnij sie,
ze jest prawidtowo ustawiona.

® Przymocuj zasuwe gérnej kratki wentylacyjnej [Upg-vent-block] nakretkami M3nN.
Przytrzymaj nakretki szczypcami spiczastymi podczas dokrecania srub.

& The screw must be tight enough just to remove the slack. It must remain loose,
or the ventilation cover won't open and close properly.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 183



8. Trim, Door & xLCD

KROK 7 Test wentylacji

@® Try moving one of the three screws
with your hand.

@ The vent openings must open
and close smoothly without
effort.

& If movement is difficult, loosen the
screw that is restricting it.

@® Dopasuj pokrywe do wgtebienia na
drukarce, upewniajac sie, ze otwor
wentylacyjny jest skierowany do
przodu.

©® Secure the cover to the frame using
four nylon rivets in the marked
openings.

@ There are eight openings, but
four rivets should be sufficient.

184 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



8. Trim, Door & xLCD
KROK 9 Side covers: parfs preparation

AN

@® For the following steps, prepare:
@® Side Cover (2x) found in the Plexi set package
® Nit nylonowy (10x)

KROK 10 Odklejenie folii

@® Remove the protective foil from both the side covers.

® Remove the protective foil from the other sides of both the side covers.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 185



8. Trim, Door & xLCD
KROK 11 Covering the left side

@ Align the cover with the recess on the left side of the printer.

The protruding screws on the printer must align with the larger openings in the
cover.

® Secure the cover to the frame using five nylon rivets in the marked openings.

KROK 12 Covering the right side

Align the other cover with the recess on the right side of the printer.

Secure the cover to the frame using five nylon rivets in the marked openings.

186 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



8. Trim, Door & xLCD
KROK 13 XLCD: przygofowanie czesci

@® For the following steps, prepare:

xLCD (1x) found in the Electronics
package

@® xLCD Front Cover (1x) found in the
Printed parts package

® xLCD Display-mount (1x) found in
the Printed parts package

‘ Ttrre ©® Knob (1x) found in the Printed parts
\ ’\ package
® Wkret 3x8sT (4x)
Faston connector (1x) found in the
Electronics package

KROK 14 Assembling the XLCD I.

Zalecamy ustawienie przedniej pokrywy ekranem do dotu na krawedzi kartonu lub
biurka, aby pozostawi¢ miejsce na pokretto enkodera.

Remove the protective foil from the xLCD.
@® Insertthe xLCD into the front cover.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 187



8. Trim, Door & xLCD

KROK 15 Assembling the XLCD II.

Cover the assembly with the rear part.

@® Jesli masz starszg, wydrukowang wersje tylnej pokrywy, musi ona zahaczac o
sam xLCD w rogu. W najnowszej wersji tylng czes¢ mozna po prostu potozyc.

® Fix the parts together using JUST THREE 3x8sT screws in the marked openings.

& Nie wkrecaj jeszcze wkreta w czwarty otwor w poblizu podfuznego otworu na
ztacze xLCD, widocznego przez wyciecie. Pozostaw go pustym.

KROK 16 Installing the FE Faston connector

® Let's move on to the fourth screw opening—this is where we will attach the
grounding faston connector.

Using needle-nose pliers, carefully maneuver the grounding faston connector over
the screw opening, ensuring the holes line up.

©® Secure the connector in place using one 3x8sT screw, making sure it stays lined up
as indicated.

& To prevent damaging some of the surrounding electronic components, be
careful and make sure the connector doesn't spin, while tightening it.

188 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



8. Trim, Door & xLCD

KROK 17 Installing the LCD knob

® Thereis a flat part on the encoder shaft. Rotate the encoder so that the flat part is
facing up.

@® There is a small gate scar on the injection-molded knob, which can serve as an
orientation mark.

@ Attach the knob onto the shaft, making sure the mark on the knob is facing up.

KROK 18 XLCD bezel: parts preparafion

For the following steps, prepare:

xLCD (1x) found in the Electronics
package

Nakretka kwadratowa M3nS (2x)
©® Sruba M3x6 (2x)

Bezel (1x) found in the Metal parts
2/3 package

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 189



8. Trim, Door & xLCD

KROK 19 Mounting the XLCD .

® Insert the two M3nS nuts into the dedicated openings on the back of the xLCD
assembly,
@® Push the nuts all the way in until the threads line up with the screw openings.

@® Attach two M3x6 screws into the openings. Do not screw them all the way in.

©® Leave a gap under the screw heads.

KROK 20 Mounfing the XLCD |I.

@® Hook up the xLCD assembly onto the Bezel.
©® Insert the screw heads into the keyhole openings.

® Slide the xLCD assembly so that the screw heads engage into the narrower
parts of the keyholes.

@® If assembled correctly, the LCD should be pointing up...
..While the bent lip on the Bezel is on top.

Push the screws all the way into the narrow part of the keyhole on both sides. Then,
tighten the screws.

190 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



8. Trim, Door & xLCD

KROK 21 Installing the XLCD assembly

Put the xLCD assembly in front of the printer, as pictured.

@® Pull the appropriate cables out from the front of the printer to make connecting
them easier.

@® Thereis asmall red tab on the main connector. This tab must be oriented towards
the triangle symbol on the PCB.

® Connect the main connector into the xLCD.
Connect the grounding faston connector.

KROK 22 Securing the XLCD assembly

=

® Gently lift the xLCD assembly into the upward position.
& Proceed carefully to ensure none of the cables get pinched or disconnected.

@® Hook the tiny tab on the left side of the bezel behind the left vertical profile of the
printer.

Gently lift the bottom part of the xLCD assembly to allow for smoother tab
engagement and extra wiggle room.

® Hook the tab on the right side into the printer’s right profile.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 191



8. Trim, Door & xLCD

KROK 23 Door seal: parts preparation

@® For the following steps, prepare:

Side door seal, a longer one
(2x) found in the Electronics &
Fasteners package

Top door seal, a shorter one (1x)
found in the Electronics & Fasteners
package

@ The color of the protective layer
may vary.

Take the SHORTER seal.

@ Peel off the start of the protective foil. No need to remove it entirely yet.

@ No need to remove it entirely yet. For easier installation, you can peel it off
gradually as you go.

® Start applying the seal along the top edge of the printer’s frame.
@® Begin offset from the corner by a distance equal to the seal thickness.

©® Apply the seal along the top edge, leaving the end offset from the corner, just like
on the other side.

192 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



8. Trim, Door & xLCD

KROK 25 Attaching the side seals

Apply the longer door seal, starting from the end of the seal on top.
® Work your way from the top down.
@ With needle-nose pliers, trim the excess.

® Using the same technique, apply the remaining long seal along the left edge of the
printer’s frame.

KROK 26 Magnet holders: parts preparafion

For the following steps, prepare:
Sruba M3x5rT (2x)

Nakretka kwadratowa M3nS (2x)
@® 20x6x2 Magnet (2x) found in the

Electronics & Fasteners package
\\ ’ & Keep the magnets apart at a
‘. sufficient distance. They can
break each other!
\ \ ® Magnet Holder (2x) found in the

Printed parts package

«—
oe

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 193



8. Trim, Door & xLCD
KROK 27 Assembling the magnet holders

\

Insert the M3nS nuts into the corresponding openings in the magnet holders.
@ Push the nuts all the way in, until the thread aligns with the screw opening.

@® Insert the magnets into the corresponding pockets in the holders. Push them all the
way in.
@ The orientation of the magnets does not matter.

KROK 28 Installing the magnet holders

® From the inside of the printer, insert the magnet holder assembly into the
corresponding bottom opening in the right-side metal profile.

& Ensure the protruding rectangular pocket fits into the cutout.

® Secure the assembly in place using the M3x5rT screw.

® Using the same technique, install the other magnet holder into the top opening on
the right side.

194 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



8. Trim, Door & xLCD
KROK 29 Zawiasy: przygotowanie czesci

For the following steps, prepare:

Door-hinge-in (2x) found in the
CoreXY + Hinges set package

Door-hinge-out (2x) found in the
CoreXY + Hinges set package

Hinge Pin 2 x 40 mm (2x) found in
the Electronics & Fasteners package

Sruba M3x5rT (2x)

@® From the inside of the printer, insert the door-hinge-in into the bottom rectangular
opening in the left-side profile. The protruding part should pass through to the
front.

Fix the door-hinge-in in place using the M3x5rT screw.
@® Using the same technique, install the other door-hinge-in into the opening on top.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 195



8. Trim, Door & xLCD
KROK 31 Installing the door-hinge-out I.

Align the door-hinge-out with the door-hinge-in.
® The chamfered end of the hinge pin should be inserted first to make assembly
easier.

@® Insert the pin from the top of the door-hinge-out, guiding it through the door-hinge-
in until it is fully inserted.

@ Use the tip of needle-nose pliers to press the pin in securely.

KROK 32 Installing the door-hinge-out II.

- M

@® Using the same technique, install the bottom door-hinge-out to complete the hinge
assembly.

©® Look into the grooves on the door-hinge-out parts and verify that the pins are fully
inserted.

No part of the pin should be visible above the bottom surface in the groove.

Open up both the hinges.

196 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



8. Trim, Door & xLCD
KROK 33 Door panel: parts preparation

@® For the following steps, prepare:
@ Door (1x) found in the Plexi set package

@ Panel drzwi jest fabrycznie oznaczony jako CORE ONE. Nie martw sig, jest to
zamierzone! Naklejke + nakleimy na koncu.

© Door handle (1x) found in the Metal parts 2/3 package
® Sruba M3x5rT (4x)

KROK 34 Door panel: removing the profective film

@® The door panel has protective film on both sides. One covers the entire surface,
the other just the center area.

Peel off the film covering the entire door; it’s lightly transparent.

You can remove the center protective film (white) now or after mounting the panel
to protect the surface during handling.

@ This protective film does not interfere with the installation of the hinges or
handle.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 197



8. Trim, Door & xLCD

KROK 35 Installing the door panel

’

@® Align the door with the hinges. The cutouts on the door should fit into the grooves
on top and bottom of the leaves.
Make sure the door is oriented so that the signs on the door are pointing
outward.
Slide the door all the way into both the hinges.
® Fix the door to the hinges using four M3x5rT screws. Start with the top one. Then,
do the bottom.

KROK 36 Assembling the door handle

Let's move onto the handle. Remove the protective foil from both the adhesive
strips on the inside.

The part with the adhesive strip will go onto the back of the door. But do not attach
the handle yet!

& Wait for the upcoming step! We have to align the handle first!

198 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



8. Trim, Door & xLCD
KROK 37 Securing the door handle

SRR
AN WA
G‘{\-\“\'\\

Align the handle so that the front chamfered part is flat to the door.
The top of the handle must be flush with the door.

@® While pushing the handle against the door to keep it aligned, slowly rotate it
counterclockwise until the adhesive strips bond to the door.

@® Push the door and handle together firmly in the adhesive strip areas to ensure a
secure attachment.

KROK 38 Przyklejenie naklejki: przygotowanie

@® Do kolejnego etapu przygotuj:
® Naklejka na drzwi CORE One+

@ Naklejka na drzwi CORE One+
znajduje sie w pudetku CORE One+

S Upgrade

A

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 199



8. Trim, Door & xLCD
KROK 39 Przyklejenie naklejki

O\

@® Odklej folie ochronng z naklejki.

Wyrownaj naklejke z napisem ONE na przednich drzwiczkach drukarki i docisnij
ostroznie, ale zdecydowanie.

® Ostroznie zdejmij folie transferowg, upewniajac sie, ze symbol + nie odkleja sie.

KROK 40 Czas na Haribo
@® Hard work deserves sweet results!
® Eat the seventh row.
& But don’t eat the rest yet.

200 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



8. Trim, Door & xLCD

KROK 41 Gotowe

@® Gratulacje! Mamy za sobg pomysiny
montaz drukarki Prusa CORE One+.

@® Let's move to the final chapter.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 201



9. Calibration & First run

Happy printing!

202 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



9. Calibration & First run

KROK 1 Naciggniecie paska

@ This chapter will guide you through
calibrating and preparing the
printer for its first run.

@® Calibrate the belt tension. See the
following article for more info:

. ® Adjusting belt tension (CORE
One)

& Nie zapomnij wrécic tutaj po
wyregulowaniu paskow.

COHE [{[713

bEN2v

KROK 2 Montaz uchwytu szpuli: przygotowanie czesci

@® Do kolejnego etapu przygotuj:

O O-ring

@® Spoolholder-static [uchwyt
szpuli - element staty]

@ Element staty uchwytu szpuli
[Spoolholder-static] i o-ring
znajduja sie w tym samym
woreczku.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 203


https://help.prusa3d.com/pl/article/adjusting-belt-tension-core-one-l-core-one_845048
https://help.prusa3d.com/pl/article/adjusting-belt-tension-core-one-l-core-one_845048

9. Calibration & First run

KROK 3 Przymocowanie ptyty stotu i uchwytu szpuli

& Make sure there is nothing on the heatbed. The heatbed must be clean. Any dirt
can damage the surface of both the heatbed and the print sheet.

Attach the sheet by first aligning the rear cutout with the locking pins on the
back of the heated bed. Hold the sheet by the front two corners and slowly lay it
down onto the heated bed - watch your fingers!

® Keep the print sheet clean for optimum performance.

® Przyczyna nr1odklejania sie wydrukow od arkusza jest zattuszczona
powierzchnia. Uzyj IPA (alkoholu izopropylowego), aby ja odttuscic, jesli
wczesniej zdarzyto Ci sie dotknac powierzchni.

@® Zaloz o-ring na element staty uchwytu.

Wecisnij staty element uchwytu na krazek [Puck-universal] i zablokuj, przekrecajgc
w prawo.

KROK 4 Aktualizacja Firmware

_ _ Prusa CORE One+ support

.............

susseeD

« by EE
RE O s (101

Assemble the Prusa CORE One+

@ Wszystkie drukarki wysytamy z pamiecig USB z najnowszym firmware. Zalecamy
jednak sprawdzenie i ewentualng aktualizacje oprogramowania co kilka tygodni.

Visit the help.prusa3d.com page.
Przejdz do strony Prusa CORE One+.

Pobierz najnowszg wersje firmware.

Zapisz plik z firmware (.bbf) w pamieci USB.

204 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+


https://help.prusa3d.com/pl/article/flexible-steel-sheets-guidepost_2195
https://help.prusa3d.com/pl/article/first-layer-issues_1804
https://help.prusa3d.com

9. Calibration & First run

KROK 5 Wigczenie drukarki

® Insert the USB drive included in your kit into your printer.
@ The included USB drive contains the latest firmware file.
Connect the power cable and plug the printer into a wall outlet.
® Wiacz drukarke za pomoca przetacznika znajdujgcego sie z tytu.

@ Drukarka automatycznie sprawdzi czy w pamieci USB znajduje sie nowa wersja
firmware.

@® If the "New firmware available" screen appears, hit FLASH by pressing the rotary
knob to upgrade to the latest firmware.

@® If no such message appears, the printer is running the latest firmware already.
Proceed to the next step.

KROK 6 Konfiguracja drukarki: Intro

The printer displays on the screen a prompt to select your language. Use the control
knob or touchscreen to set your preference.

® After selecting your language, the printer will display the welcome screen. Hit OK
to continue through the setup process.

® Na nastepnym ekranie zobaczysz opcje wyboru modelu drukarki - CORE ONE+.
Nacisnij Gotowe, aby kontynuowac.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 205



9. Calibration & First run

KROK 7 Setting up the printer: Nefwork sefup

Load config from file

Help

X Skip network setup

@® The Network Setup screen will ask you to connect to a Wi-Fi network using our
official Prusa mobile app.

@ Read more on prusa.io/app.

If you select No, the printer will show alternative ways to connect to Wi-Fi. This
step is optional and can be done later.

@ Mozesz pomingé ten etap i skonfigurowac potaczenie sieciowe pdzniej.

KROK 8 Asystent: Infro

&

Fan RPM tests

Run selftests and calibrations now?

[ ——m—

@ The printer will prompt you to run self-tests and calibrations for all important
components. The entire process takes a few minutes, with some parts requiring
direct user interaction.

@® Hit YES to begin the self-test and follow the instructions on screen.

& During the self-test, keep the door closed until you are prompted. Opening the
door will interrupt the process.

@® Podczas Selftestu wewnatrz drukarki poruszaja sie GORACE czesci.

Drukarka rozpocznie testy wszystkich wentylatorow. Ostrzegamy - przez chwile
bedzie dos¢ gtosno!

206 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+


https://prusa.io/app

9. Calibration & First run

KROK 9 Wizard: Door Sensor Calibrafion

® The first part that requires your interaction is the door sensor calibration. To begin,
hit Calibrate and follow the on-screen instructions.

You'll be prompted to gradually tighten the sensor tension screw from its default
loose position - usually in half-turn steps, possibly several times during calibration.

After each adjustment, observe the door sensor switch emerging from the front
profile hole.

® Powtarzaj procedure, az czujnik drzwi zostanie prawidtowo wyregulowany, czyli
aktywuje sie w momencie otwarcia drzwi na szeroko$¢ wystarczajaca do wsuniecia
palcow dtoni. Nastepnie nacisnij Kontynuuj.

@ Gdy czujnik zostanie prawidtowo skalibrowany, w obszarze czujnika drzwi
podczas otwierania i zamykania drzwi powinno by¢ styszalne klikniecie.

KROK 10 Asystent: fest tensometru

The next step of the wizard will prompt you to touch the nozzle to test and calibrate
the Loadcell. During this procedure, the parts of the printer are not heated up so
that you can touch them. Hit Continue.

@ Loadcell calibration requires the door to be open, as you must interact directly
inside the printer.

® Do not touch the nozzle yet, wait until prompted by the Tap nozzle NOW message.

® Dotknij dyszy z dotu. Jesli czujnik tensometryczny nie wykryje wystarczajaco
silnego dotyku, zostanie wyswietlony monit o powtérzenie tego etapu. Jesli
natomiast test sie powiedzie, zobaczysz Test tensometru OK.

® Zamknij drzwiczki, aby pozwoli¢ drukarce na kontynuowanie pracy.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 207



9. Calibration & First run

KROK 11 Asystent: osiowanie przektadni

® Once you get to the Gearbox Alignment part, select Continue and follow the on-
screen instructions.

Make sure the idler lock (swivel) is unlocked from the idler door.
Loosen the three screws on the front of the gearbox by 1.5 turns.

@ Drukarka wykona automatyczne osiowanie przektadni. Proces ten nie jest widoczny
Z zewnatrz.

® Po wyswietleniu monitu dokrec¢ trzy sruby w sposob wskazany na ekranie.

KROK 12 Wizard: Filament Sensor Calibration

Przesun przetacznik kilka razy, aby go przetestowac, a nastepnie ustaw w pozycji
wiaczonej.

® During the filament sensor calibration, you will need to use a short piece of
filament. Prepare the filament and select Continue.

@ There should be no filament inside the extruder before the calibration process
starts.

@® Umiesc szpule filamentu w uchwycie po prawej stronie drukarki.

Po wyswietleniu monitu wsun filament w rurke PTFE znajdujaca sie pod prawym
uchwytem.

@® Remove the filament after the calibration finishes.

208 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



9. Calibration & First run

KROK 13 Koniec pracy Asysfenfa

@® Congratulations! The Wizard is
complete. Now it's time to test
some prints.

KROK 14 Czas na Haribo

@® Victory tastes like gummy bears!

@® Enjoy the rest. You've earned this.

—4 3

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 209



9. Calibration & First run

KROK 15 Podrecznik

Read the 3D Printing Handbook
dedicated to your printer and follow

3DPRINTING the instructions to set up the printer
HANDBOOK and prepare it for your first print.

The latest version is always
available at help.prusa3d.com.

PRUSA

Read the Disclaimer and Safety
instructions chapters.

If you encounter any problems at
all, don't forget you can always
check out our knowledge base at
help.prusa3d.com

We're adding new topics every day!

210 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+


https://help.prusa3d.com/tag/core-one
https://help.prusa3d.com/

9. Calibration & First run

KROK 17 Dotgcz do Printables!

(ouamoa
TN

® Don'tforget to join the biggest Prusa community! Download the latest models in
STL or G-code tailored for your printer. Register at Printables.com

® Looking for inspiration on new projects? Check our blog for weekly updates.
If you need help with the build, check out our forum with a great community :-)

@ Do wszystkich ustug firmy Prusa wystarczy jedno konto.

Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+ 211


https://www.printables.com

Lista zmian w instrukc;ji

212 Montaz zestawu Prusa CORE One+



Lista zmian w instrukcji

KROK 1Historia wersji

@® Wersje instrukcji montazu Prusa
CORE One+:

@® 11/2025 - Wersja poczagtkowa 1.00

213



Notes:

214



215



Notes:

216



217



Notes:

218



219



Notes:

220



